
ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

RO
H

N
ER

 M
EC

H
AN

IC
AL

, I
N

C.
D

.B
.A

. 
"R

O
H

N
ER

"
26

50
 N

E 
AN

D
RE

SE
N

 R
D

.
SU

IT
E 

10
2

VA
N

CO
U

VE
R,

 W
A 

98
66

1
(3

60
) 

88
5-

76
41

 V
O

IC
E

(3
60

) 
89

6-
57

48
 F

AX
W

A.
 L

IC
. #

 R
O

H
N

EM
I0

15
LH

O
R

. L
IC

. #
 1

35
54

9
CA

#
 7

92
65

4
W

W
W

.R
O

H
N

ER
-U

SA
.C

O
M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS
EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER
AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.
 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

SYSTEM INDEX

0

RDC

10-7-2016

SYSTEM INDEX
ISOMETRIC
DRAWING

APPROVAL DRAWING
INITIAL RELEASE

16.0 / 10-7-2016

READ PRIOR TO SIGNING!
Rohner engineering specifications shown on this approval drawing 

may differ from the equipment quotation. Please review all 
specifications on this approval drawing and compare to your signed 
quotation or purchase order. By signing this approval drawing the 
purchaser accepts these specifications in lieu of the quotation

 specifications and releases the equipment to be manufactured as 
shown in this drawing. Any changes requested after release to 
production will result in an upcharge of 5% of the total contract 
amount plus all additional design, engineering and materials 

cost plus normal gross profit margin.

APPROVAL
APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION WITH
NO CHANGES REQUIRED.

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION WITH
CHANGES NOTED.
(NOTE: MAKE ALL CHANGES IN RED INK)

NOT APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION,
REQUIRES NEW SUBMITTAL DRAWINGS.

GAS SUPPLY:     NATURAL GAS     PROPANE

POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE REQUIRED:
     208V        230V        460V
     1           3
LIGHTING:     120V        277V 

NOTE: EQUIPMENT REQUIRES A HIGH PRESSURE
STEPDOWN REGULATOR SUPPLIED BY OTHERS WITH

OUTPUT OF ½ PSI (14" W.C.) AT THE MIDPOINT OF THE
ADJUSTMENT WITHIN 10' OF EQUIPMENT.  ½ PSI (14"

W.C.) MINIMUM IS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE RATED UNIT
BTUH OUTPUT.  REGULATOR SHOULD BE LOCATED NO

CLOSER THAN 2' AND NO FURTHER THAN 10' OF EQUIPMENT
CONNECTION POINT.

COMPANY DATE

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE TITLE

DIMENSIONS/DETAILS WITH AN  * DENOTE A DESIGN
CHANGE FROM CONTRACT 

P
R

ES
C

IE
N

T
35

00
 I

N
D

U
ST

RI
AL

 D
RI

VE

A 
CU

ST
O

M
 P

O
W

D
ER

 F
IN

IS
H

IN
G

 S
YS

TE
M

 F
O

R:

D
U

RH
AM

, N
C 

27
70

4

INDEX
 

SHEET 0: SYSTEM INDEX
SHEET 1: SYSTEM LAYOUT
SHEET 2: CONVEYOR STRUCTURE
SHEET 2.1: PART LIFT LOAD/UNLOAD ELEVATORS
SHEET 3: NATURAL GAS FIRED CONVECTION DRY-OFF OVEN
SHEET 4: NATURAL GAS FIRED CONVECTION CURE OVEN
SHEET 5: INLINE PROCESS POWDER BOOTH
SHEET 6: 2-STAGE INLINE PRE-TREATMENT WASHER

PART LOADING ELEVATOR

CONVEYOR SUPPORT STRUCTURE

2-STAGE INLINE PRE-TREATMENT WASHER

NATURAL GAS FIRED CONVECTION DRY-OFF OVEN

NATURAL GAS FIRED CONVECTION CURE OVEN

PRESCIENT: CUSTOM POWDER FINISHING SYSTEM

PART UNLOADING ELEVATOR

INLINE PROCESS POWDER BOOTH

Designer1
Text Box
 



ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

205095216054216054216020 237272216747216747 237272205095216054216054216020216747216747

R2016151

SYSTEM LAYOUT

1

RDC

10-7-2016

SYSTEM LAYOUT

ISOMETRIC

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

UPDATED PER 

RICHARDS-WILCOX 

CONVEYOR TRACK

16.2 / 12-12-2016

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

A
 
C
U

S
T
O

M
 
P
O

W
D

E
R

 
F
I
N

I
S
H

I
N

G
 
S
Y
S
T
E
M

 
F
O

R
:

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

ROHNER CUSTOM POWDER PRIME LINE 

 

(1) EA. 2-STAGE INLINE PRE-TREATMENT WASHER

(1) EA. NG FIRED CONVECTION DRY-OFF OVEN

(1) EA. INLINE PROCESS POWDER BOOTH

(1) EA. AUTO POWDER GUN PACKAGE WITH RECIPROCATORS, ROTARY SIEVE AND HOPPER

(1) EA. NG FIRED CONVECTION CURE OVEN

(1) INTEGRAL EQUIP. & FLOOR MOUNT CONVEYOR SUPPORT STRUCTURE.  

(1) EA. POWER AND FREE CONVEYOR SYSTEM

 

WARE PACKAGE:  12" W X 168" T X 12" L WITH 30" KEY, MAX LOAD: 500#, MAX LINEAR LOAD: 100 #/FT. DESIGN CAPACITY: 15,000/HR.

SYSTEM LAYOUT

NOT TO SCALE

PART LOAD 

ZONE

PART STORAGE/ACCUMULATOR

TWO STAGE PARTS WASHER, HEATED STAGE # 1, AMBIENT STAGE # 2

DRY-OFF OVEN 8MIN. @ 375 DEG. F

P
A

R
T

 
C

O
O

L
 
D

O
W

N
 
2

0
 
M

I
N

.

INLINE PROCESS POWDER BOOTH WITH RECIPROCATOR AND AUTO GUNS

POWER CURE OVEN 32 MIN. @ 400 DEG. F

PART COOL DOWN 25 MIN.

PART STORAGE/ACCUMULATOR

DRIVE

TAKE-UP

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION

1500 LBS PART ELEVATOR, T.O.R. 21'-3 1/2" 

1500LBS PART LOWERATOR

CONTAINMENT

SUMP PUMP

FLOOR SINK

1'-3 11/16" 22'- 1/8"
3'-0" 34'-0" 6'-5"

1
0
'
-
6
 
3
/
8
"

26'-3 13/16"

35'-2 1/16"9 1/16"

20'-0"

5'-5 7/8"

6'-10 5/8"PART TRACK
TO DRY OFF OVEN 

FLOOR TRACK

29'-4 13/16"PART TRACK
TO 2 STAGE WASHER

10'-4 7/8" PART TRACK
TO PROCESS POWDER

BOOTH DECK

41'-7 7/8"PART TRACK
TO CURE OVEN 

FLOOR TRACK



ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

Conveyor and Structure

2

HGS

3/24/17

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20x1", SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/2" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, 

(2) PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

CONSTRUCTION SET

17.1 - 3/24/17

26'-3 13/16"

1
0
'
-
6
 
3
/
8
"

5
'
-
1
 
5
/
8
"

4'-10 5/8"

2"

8
'
-
4
"

16'-1"

7
'
-
1
"

1
'
-
5
"

20'-0"

3
'
-
1
1
"

5'-3 7/8"

37'-10"

4
3
'
-
0
"

20'-2 3/4" 12'-3 1/8"

18'-10" 10'-0" 10'-0"

10'-0"

1
2
'
-
5
"

5
'
-
1
 
5
/
8
"

17'-7" 6'-7"
9'- 1/8" 20'-2 3/4"

9
'
-
0
"

3
'
-
0
"

6
'
-
0
"

1
2
'
-
7
"
 
B
U

I
L
D

I
N

G
 
C
O

L
U

M
N
 

T
O

 
P
A
R

T
 
T
R
A
C
K


1
8
'
-
7
"
 
P
A
R

T
 
T
R
A
C
K


T
O

 
P
A
R

T
 
T
R
A
C
K


29'-4 13/16" BUILDING COLUMN TO PART TRACK

71'- 1/2"  PART TRACKTO PART TRACK

1
6
'
-
7
"
 
P
A
R

T
 
T
R

A
C
K


T
O

 
P
A
R

T
 
T
R

A
C
K


A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
C
O

N
V
E
Y
O

R
I
Z
E
D

 
P
O

W
D

E
R

 
S
Y
S
T
E
M

 
F
O

R
:

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
4
'
-
0
"
 
T
O

 
B
O

T
T
O

M
 
O

F
 
S
T
R
U

C
T
U

R
E

2
4
'
-
6
"
 
T
O

P
 
O

F
 
S
T
R

U
C
T
U

R
E

2
1
'
-
1
"
 
T
O

P
 
O

F
 
R

A
I
L

2
3
'
-
7
"
 
T
O

P
 
O

F
 
R

A
I
L
 
(
E
L
E
V
A
T
I
O

N
 
C
H

A
N

G
E
)

5'-4 13/16"



ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

1 TON PART LIFT ELEVATOR

2.1

RDC

10-7-2016

1 TON PART

LIFT ELEVATOR

 

ISOMETRIC

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

APPROVAL DRAWING

INITIAL RELEASE

16.0 / 10-7-2016

READ PRIOR TO SIGNING!
Rohner engineering specifications shown on this approval drawing 

may differ from the equipment quotation. Please review all 
specifications on this approval drawing and compare to your signed 
quotation or purchase order. By signing this approval drawing the 

purchaser accepts these specifications in lieu of the quotation
 specifications and releases the equipment to be manufactured as 

shown in this drawing. Any changes requested after release to 
production will result in an upcharge of 5% of the total contract 

amount plus all additional design, engineering and materials 
cost plus normal gross profit margin.

APPROVAL

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION WITH

NO CHANGES REQUIRED.

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION WITH

CHANGES NOTED.

(NOTE: MAKE ALL CHANGES IN RED INK)

NOT APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION,

REQUIRES NEW SUBMITTAL DRAWINGS.

GAS SUPPLY:     NATURAL GAS     PROPANE

POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE REQUIRED:

     208V        230V        460V

     1           3
LIGHTING:     120V        277V 

NOTE: EQUIPMENT REQUIRES A HIGH PRESSURE

STEPDOWN REGULATOR SUPPLIED BY OTHERS WITH

OUTPUT OF ½ PSI (14" W.C.) AT THE MIDPOINT OF THE

ADJUSTMENT WITHIN 10' OF EQUIPMENT.  ½ PSI (14"

W.C.) MINIMUM IS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE RATED UNIT

BTUH OUTPUT.  REGULATOR SHOULD BE LOCATED NO

CLOSER THAN 2' AND NO FURTHER THAN 10' OF EQUIPMENT

CONNECTION POINT.

COMPANY DATE

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE TITLE

DIMENSIONS/DETAILS WITH AN  * DENOTE A DESIGN

CHANGE FROM CONTRACT 

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
1
 
T
O

N
 
R
A
I
S
E
 
/
 
L
O

W
E
R
 
P
A
R
T
 
L
I
F
T
 
E
L
E
V
A
T
O

R
 
F
O

R
:

8'-5 7/8" OVERALL DIMENSION (O.D.)

7'-9 7/8" INSIDE DIMENSION (I.D.)

2
4
'
-
2
"
 
O

.
D

.

2
3
'
-
1
0
"
 
I
.
D

.

2
1
'
-
3
 
1
/
2
"
 
B
O

T
T
O

M
 
O

F
 
P
A
R

T
 
P
L
A
T
F
O

R
M

 
(
R
A
I
S
E
D

)

2
3
'
-
3
 
1
/
2
"
 
T
O

P
 
O

F
 
P
A
R

T
 
P
L
A
T
F
O

R
M

 
(
R

A
I
S
E
D

)

REAR VIEW

1/2"= 1'-0"

LEFT VIEW

1/2"= 1'-0"

FRONT VIEW

3/8"= 1'-0"

PLAN VIEW

1/2"= 1'-0"

RIGHT VIEW

1/2"= 1'-0"

ISOMETRIC VIEW

NOT TO SCALE

1
7
'
-
8
"
 
V
E
R

T
I
C
A
L
 
T
R

A
V
E
L

3
'
-
7
 
1
/
2
"
 
T
O

P
 
O

F
 
R
A
I
L

2'-0"

1'-8"

LOAD BAR DETAIL

DO NOT SCALE

GENERAL NOTES:

 

1. (2) PART LIFT/LOWER ELEVATOR ASSEMBLIES

    RATED @ 3X 500 LBS EACH.

 

2. (100) LOAD BAR ASSEMBLIES RATED @ 500 LBS EACH.

 

3. (2) HARRINGTON ELECTRIC CHAIN HOIST:

          - CAPACITY: 1 TON

          - LIFT SPEED: 28/4.5 2-STEP VARIABLE VFD

          - SMART LIMIT EQUIPED

          - VOLTAGE: 440v-480v-3Ph-60Hz

3'-4"

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION



ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

1 TON PART LIFT ELEVATOR

2.1

RDC

10-7-2016

1 TON PART

LIFT ELEVATOR

 

ISOMETRIC

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

APPROVAL DRAWING

INITIAL RELEASE

16.0 / 10-7-2016

READ PRIOR TO SIGNING!
Rohner engineering specifications shown on this approval drawing 

may differ from the equipment quotation. Please review all 
specifications on this approval drawing and compare to your signed 
quotation or purchase order. By signing this approval drawing the 

purchaser accepts these specifications in lieu of the quotation
 specifications and releases the equipment to be manufactured as 

shown in this drawing. Any changes requested after release to 
production will result in an upcharge of 5% of the total contract 

amount plus all additional design, engineering and materials 
cost plus normal gross profit margin.

APPROVAL

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION WITH

NO CHANGES REQUIRED.

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION WITH

CHANGES NOTED.

(NOTE: MAKE ALL CHANGES IN RED INK)

NOT APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION,

REQUIRES NEW SUBMITTAL DRAWINGS.

GAS SUPPLY:     NATURAL GAS     PROPANE

POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE REQUIRED:

     208V        230V        460V

     1           3
LIGHTING:     120V        277V 

NOTE: EQUIPMENT REQUIRES A HIGH PRESSURE

STEPDOWN REGULATOR SUPPLIED BY OTHERS WITH

OUTPUT OF ½ PSI (14" W.C.) AT THE MIDPOINT OF THE

ADJUSTMENT WITHIN 10' OF EQUIPMENT.  ½ PSI (14"

W.C.) MINIMUM IS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE RATED UNIT

BTUH OUTPUT.  REGULATOR SHOULD BE LOCATED NO

CLOSER THAN 2' AND NO FURTHER THAN 10' OF EQUIPMENT

CONNECTION POINT.

COMPANY DATE

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE TITLE

DIMENSIONS/DETAILS WITH AN  * DENOTE A DESIGN

CHANGE FROM CONTRACT 

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
1
 
T
O

N
 
R
A
I
S
E
 
/
 
L
O

W
E
R
 
P
A
R
T
 
L
I
F
T
 
E
L
E
V
A
T
O

R
 
F
O

R
:

8'-5 7/8" OVERALL DIMENSION (O.D.)

7'-9 7/8" INSIDE DIMENSION (I.D.)

2
4
'
-
2
"
 
O

.
D

.

2
3
'
-
1
0
"
 
I
.
D

.

2
0
'
-
1
0
 
1
/
2
"
 
B
O

T
T
O

M
 
O

F
 
P
A
R
T
 
P
L
A
T
F
O

R
M

 
(
R
A
I
S
E
D

)

2
2
'
-
1
0
 
1
/
2
"
 
T
O

P
 
O

F
 
P
A
R

T
 
P
L
A
T
F
O

R
M

 
(
R
A
I
S
E
D

)

REAR VIEW

1/2"= 1'-0"

LEFT VIEW

1/2"= 1'-0"

FRONT VIEW

3/8"= 1'-0"

PLAN VIEW

1/2"= 1'-0"

RIGHT VIEW

1/2"= 1'-0"

ISOMETRIC VIEW

NOT TO SCALE

1
7
'
-
3
"
 
V
E
R
T
I
C
A
L
 
T
R
A
V
E
L

3
'
-
7
 
1
/
2
"
 
T
O

P
 
O

F
 
R
A
I
L

2'-0"

1'-8"

LOAD BAR DETAIL

DO NOT SCALE

GENERAL NOTES:

 

1. (2) PART LIFT/LOWER ELEVATOR ASSEMBLIES

    RATED @ 3X 500 LBS EACH.

 

2. (100) LOAD BAR ASSEMBLIES RATED @ 500 LBS EACH.

 

3. (2) HARRINGTON ELECTRIC CHAIN HOIST:

          - CAPACITY: 1 TON

          - LIFT SPEED: 28/4.5 2-STEP VARIABLE VFD

          - SMART LIMIT EQUIPED

          - VOLTAGE: 440v-480v-3Ph-60Hz

3'-4"

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION



 

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

12 ga Angle12A-1.5-1.5-34-0352-B1

12 ga Angle12A-1.5-1.5-36.5-0322-B2

12 ga Angle12A-1.5-1.5-38.63-0322-B3

12 ga Angle12A-1.5-1.5-39.5-0312-B4

12 ga Angle12A-1.5-1.5-41-0222-B5

12 ga Angle12A-1.5-1.5-41.75-0322-B6

12 ga Angle12A-1.5-1.5-42.25-0312-B7

12 ga Angle12A-1.5-1.5-43.5-0342-B8

12 ga Angle12A-1.5-1.5-44-0312-B9

12 ga Angle12A-1.5-1.5-46.38-0322-B10

12 ga Angle12A-1.5-1.5-8.75-0332-B11

12 ga Angle12A-1.5-1.5-8.88-0352-B12

3" x 3" x 3/8" Structural Angle3_8-3-3-.375-02442-B13

3" x 3" x 3/8" Structural Angle3_8-3-3-.375-8.25-02362-B14

Assy - Frog Switch Weldment - 3 WayA-FS-322-B15

Double Track Conveyor Section - 105"RW-105-2T-0112-B16

Double Track Conveyor Section - 120"RW-120-2T-01122-B17

Double Track Conveyor Section - 25"RW-25-2T-0112-B18

Double Track Conveyor Section - 56.5RW-56.5-2T-0112-B19

Double Track Conveyor Section - Expansion Joint - 50"RW-EJ-50-2T-0112-B20

Double Track Conveyor Section - Expansion Joint - 57.5"RW-EJ-57.5-0112-B21

Double Track Conveyor Section - Expansion Joint - 70.5"RW-EJ-70.5-2T-0112-B22

Double Track Conveyor Section - Stainless - 24"RW-24-2T-SS-0112-B23

Double Track Conveyor Section - Stainless - 38"RW-38-2T-SS-0112-B24

Double Track Conveyor Section - Stainless - 96"RW-96-2T-SS-0142-B25

Double Track Conveyor Section - 90 deg x 36 & 39 Radius ElbowRW-90d-36-39-2T-0142-B26

Single Track Conveyor Section - 110"RW-ET-11012-B27

Single Track Conveyor Section - 120"RW-ET-120112-B28

Single Track Conveyor Section - 120" x 1 degree dropRW-ET-120-1d-0222-B29

Single Track Conveyor Section - 24" x 1 degree dropRW-ET-24-1d-0322-B30

Single Track Conveyor Section - 34"RW-ET-3462-B31

Single Track Conveyor Section - 62"RW-ET-6212-B32

Single Track Conveyor Section - 83.142"RW-ET-83.14212-B33

Single Track Conveyor Section - Chain Drive - 72"RW-CD-7212-B34

Single Track Conveyor Section - Chain Load - Top - 72"RW-CLT-72-0112-B35

Single Track Conveyor Section-  90 deg x 36 Radius ElbowRW-90d-36--0122-B36

Single to Double Track Conveyor Section - 30" ElevationA-RW-ET-2T-E-18-2512-B37

Single to Double Track Conveyor Section - 30" ElevationA-RW-ET-2T-E-30-0312-B38

Spring Loaded Take-up - 24" RadiusRW-TU-24R12-B39

Threaded Rod- Zinc 1/2-13 x 12"AT-1_2-12202-B40

Threaded Rod- Zinc 1/2-13 x 46"AT-1_2-46122-B41

Threaded Rod- Zinc 1/2-13 x 48.5"AT-1_2-48.5152-B42

Threaded Rod- Zinc 1/2-13 x 16"AT-1_2-16402-B43

Threaded Rod- Zinc 1/2-13 x 18"AT-1_2-1882-B44

Threaded Rod- Zinc 1/2-13 x 39.5"AT-1_2-39.542-B45

Threaded Rod- Zinc 1/2-13 x 42"AT-1_2-4272-B46

Threaded Rod- Zinc 1/2-13 x 43.5"AT-1_2-43.5122-B47

Threaded Rod- Zinc 1/2-13 x 44.5"AT-1_2-44.552-B48

#12-24 x 1-1/4" Hex Washer Head - Heavy Duty TEK (Fastenal)113210950H54

Hex Nut- 1/2-1336110650H55

Flat Washer for 1/2" Bolt33012525H56

7/16-14 x 1 1/4" Hex Cap Screw Grade 5 - Zinc Plated43C125HCS5Z300H57

7/16-14 x 1" Hex Cap Screw Grade 5 - Zinc Plated43C100HCS5Z175H58

7/16-14 Whiz Flange Nut - Case Hardened - Zinc Plated43CNWFZ475H59

7/16-14 x 1" Hex Cap Screw - Stainless Steel43C100HCSS40H60

7/16-14 Nylon Insert Lock Nut - Stainless Steel43CNNES40H61

A A

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

CONVEYOR TRACK

2.2

RDC

12-8-2016

CONVEYOR TRACK

CONSTRUCTION SET

INITIAL RELEASE

16.2 / 12-8-2016

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
C
O

N
V
E
Y
O

R
I
Z
E
D

 
P
O

W
D

E
R
 
S
Y
S
T
E
M

 
F
O

R
:

CONVEYOR TRACK LAYOUT

SECTION A-A - TRACK ATTACHMENT/BRACING

(CROSS BEAM)

1/2-13 ALL-THREAD PER BOM

12 GAGE ANGLE BRACING PER BOM

H55

H56 X4

X5

HEAVY DUTY TEK (ITEM H54)

2-B13

2-B45

2-B13

2-B45

2-B13

2-B45

2-B28

2-B28

2-B28

2-B1

2-B13

2-B47

2-B5

2-B13

2-B47

2-B1

2-B13

2-B47

2-B31

2-B31

2-B31

2-B13

2-B47

2-B13

2-B47

2-B13

2-B47

2-B1

2-B13

2-B47

2-B13

2-B47

2-B5

2-B15

2-B29

2-B1

2-B13

2-B45

2-B7

2-B13

2-B48

2-B30

2-B37

2-B23

2-B25

2-B36

2-B28

2-B13

2-B9

2-B14

2-B41

2-B252-B252-B252-B242-B17

2-B14

2-B43

2-B14

2-B44

2-B20

2-B14

2-B43

2-B14

2-B43

2-B17

2-B14

2-B40

2-B26

2-B14

2-B40

2-B17

2-B11

2-B14

2-B43

2-B14

2-B43

2-B18

2-B26

2-B14

2-B40

2-B14

2-B40

2-B17

2-B17 2-B17

2-B17 2-B17 2-B21 2-B17

2-B26

2-B142-B44

2-B14

2-B40

2-B14

2-B43

2-B14

2-B43

2-B14

2-B43

2-B14

2-B40

2-B14

2-B43

2-B14

2-B40

2-B14

2-B43

2-B14

2-B43

2-B14

2-B43

2-B14

2-B43

2-B14

2-B43

2-B14

2-B43

2-B142-B44

2-B22

2-B14

2-B44

2-B11

2-B11

2-B26

2-B14

2-B43

2-B36

2-B28

2-B32

2-B33

2-B13

2-B40

2-B17

2-B14

2-B46

2-B2

2-B17

2-B282-B28

2-B17

2-B13

2-B43

2-B12

2-B8

2-B14

2-B41

2-B13

2-B40

2-B14

2-B46

2-B8

2-B12

2-B14

2-B41

2-B13

2-B43

2-B28

2-B16

2-B8

2-B14

2-B41

2-B14

2-B41

2-B8

2-B14

2-B41

2-B14

2-B46

2-B13

2-B40

2-B13

2-B40

2-B13

2-B27

2-B12

2-B13

2-B43

2-B13

2-B43

2-B38

2-B29

2-B34

2-B352-B35

2-B39

2-B2

2-B13

2-B46

2-B13

2-B40

2-B13

2-B40

2-B13

2-B43

2-B12

2-B13

2-B43

2-B12

2-B4

2-B48

2-B13

2-B13

2-B48

2-B13

2-B48

2-B13

2-B48

2-B28 2-B28

2-B28

2-B3

2-B42

2-B13

2-B13

2-B42

2-B10

2-B6

2-B42

2-B13

2-B13

2-B42

2-B13

2-B42

2-B13

2-B42

2-B6

2-B42

2-B13

2-B3

2-B42

2-B13

2-B13

2-B42

2-B10

2-B15

H57 H59

H58 H59

2-B14

2-B13

OR

2-B30

(1) ITEM B-30 WILL BE

REPLACED BY ROHNER 

PROVIDED OILER - USE

OILER MARKED "FREE TRACK"

IN THIS LOCATION

ITEM (2-B28) WAS FACTORY

MODIFIED TO 8' LONG - 2' 

SECTION REPLACED BY OILER

MARKED "POWER CONVEYOR"

 

HIGHLIGHTED SECTION OF 

TRACK SUPPORTED BY 

ROHNER PROVIDED WELDMENT 

SEE DETAIL 1

DETAIL 1

ASSEMBLY FASTEN TO 

TOP OF TUBE STRUCTURE

OF CURE OVEN TRACK FASTENS 

TO ALL THREAD AS REQ.



ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

ISOMETRIC VIEW

NOT TO SCALE

FRONT VIEW

1/4"= 1'-0"

PLAN VIEW

1/4"= 1'-0"

RIGHT VIEW

1/4"= 1'-0"

REAR VIEW

1/4"= 1'-0"

HGS

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01

FLOOR PLANS/

ELEVATIONS/

SECTIONS

10/3/16

3

R2016151

BOOTH MODEL: ROHNER# 

CIDD-FP-20-16-80-PCP

CUSTOM INDUSTRIAL DOWN DRAFT PAINT SPRAY 

BOOTH WITH PRESSURIZED CEILING INTAKE 

PLENUM

WORKING DIM: 20'-0"W x 16'-0"H x 78'-2"D

OVERALL DIM: 22'-0"W x 19'-8"H x 78'-6"D

OVERHEAD DOOR OPENINGS: (2) SETS 16'-0"W x 14'-0"H CLEAR

 

SPECIFICATIONS:

1.  BOOTH CONSTRUCTED USING 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL COLD FORMED AND PRE-PUNCHED 

FOR NUT-AND-BOLT ASSEMBLY.

2.  BOOTH RIGIDLY REINFORCED WITH 12 GA. GALVANIZED SHEET STEEL COLUMNS AND CEILING BEAMS.

3.  (62) OPEN TYPE FLUORESCENT (4) TUBE LIGHT FIXTURES, 115V/1/60, COMPLETE WITH TEMPERED 

GLASS.

4.  (4) ENCLOSED CLASS 1 DIV II UL LISTED FLUORESCENT INSIDE ACCESS LIGHT FIXTURES, 

115V-277V/1/60hz DUAL VOLTAGE ELECTRONIC BALLAST WITH ONE SET OF COLOR-CORRECT T8-32W 

FLUORESCENT LAMPS. FIXTURES TO BE LOCATED IN CEILING, HIP OR WALL PANELS AND SUPPLIED WITH 

ANGLE MOUNTING FRAME.

5.  (2) 48" TUBE AXIAL SPARK RESISTANT FANS WITH 10 HP 230/460V/3/60 TEFC MOTOR, EACH RATED 

FOR 35,000 CFM @ .75" S.P. 70,000 TOTAL CFM.

6.  (6) 3'-6"x11'-8" and (1) 3'-6"x6'-7" EXHAUST FILTER PANS WITH ADJUSTABLE BALANCING BAFFLES- 

EACH FILTER PAN DESIGNED WITH ROHNER QUICK-CHANGE ROLLER SYSTEM, COMPLETE WITH ONE SET 

OF ROLL PAINT COLLECTOR MEDIA.

7.  EXHAUST PIT GRATING PACKAGE- (19) 4'-0"x3'-6" AND (1) 8"x3'-6" EXHAUST GRATES RATED FOR 200 

LBS/SQ/FT

8.  INTAKE PLENUM- (228) 20"x20" FILTER GRIDS COMPLETE WITH ONE SET OF TACKY INTAKE FILTERS.

9.  (4) 3'-0"x7'-0" MAN DOOR CONSTRUCTED OF POWDER-COATED TUBE STEEL FRAMES AND GALVANIZED 

STEEL PANELS- EACH  CONTAINS (1) 18"x24" TEMPERED GLASS OBSERVATION WINDOW AND (1) BRIXON 

SAFETY LATCH.

10.  (1) 3/4" AIR SOLENOID VALVE.

11.  (2) 0-3" MANOMETERS.

12. ALL ASSEMBLY HARDWARE AND CAULKING.

 

BOOTH DESIGN MEETS OR EXCEEDS REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 33 AND OSHA REGULATIONS.

 

MAKEUP AIR UNIT: ROHNER#SRMI-233

DIRECT GAS FIRED MAKEUP AIR UNIT WITH 

RECYCLE BAKE MODE

 

SPECIFICATIONS:

14.  CFM:     70,000 CFM

15.  HP/V:    50 HP 460V/3/60.

16.  BTU/TEMP RISE:    5.72 MILLION BTU, 70 DEG. F TEMPERATURE RISE, 160 DEG. F BAKE CYCLE.

17.  CONTROLS:    DELUXE SPRAY/BAKE CONTROL TO INCLUDE:

     -HEAT ON/OFF W/ ILLUMINATED "ON" INDICATORS

     -MAXITROL DIGITAL SPRAY/BAKE TEMPERATURE CONTROLLER WITH SEVEN PROGRAMMABLE 

TEMPERATURE AND TIME CYCLES

     -SUMMER/WINTER SELECTABLE BURNER SWITCH WITH ILLUMINATED INDICATOR

     -AUTOMATIC BOOTH PRESSURE CONTROL SYSTEM

     -PANEL-MOUNTED ADJUSTABLE PHOTOHELIC WITH VARIABLE FREQUENCY EXHAUST FAN MOTOR 

DRIVE INTEGRATION

     -ILLUMINATED PANEL-MOUNTED BOOTH LIGHT SWITCH WITH INTEGRAL LIGHTING CONTACTOR

     -CONTROLS ARE ENCLOSED IN A NEMA 12 DUST-TIGHT ENCLOSURE AND ARE UL 508 RATED.

 

MIX ROOM MODEL: RMI# MX 8-8-18 N

PAINT MIX ROOM, NON-PRESSURIZED

WORKING DIM: 7'-6"W x 7'-10"H x 18'-0"D

OVERALL DIM: 7'-10"W x 9'-6"H x 18'-4"D

 

SPECIFICATIONS:

18.  ROOM CONSTRUCTED USING 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL COLD FORMED AND PRE-PUNCHED 

FOR NUT-AND-BOLT ASSEMBLY.  

19.  (3) OPEN TYPE FLUORESCENT (4) TUBE LIGHT FIXTURES, 115V/1/60, COMPLETE WITH TEMPERED 

GLASS.

20.  (1) 10" SUPPLY BLOWER WITH 3/4HP 115V/1/60 MOTOR, RATED FOR 1290 CFM @ .5" S.P.

21.  EXHAUST PLENUM- CONTAINS (2) 20"x20" EXHAUST FILTER GRIDS COMPLETE WITH ONE SET OF 

STANDARD PAINT COLLECTOR PADS.

22.  INTAKE PLENUM- CONTAINS (4) 20"x20" FILTER GRIDS COMPLETE WITH ONE SET OF TACKY INTAKE 

FILTERS.  

23.  (1) 3'-0"x7'-0" MAN DOOR CONSTRUCTED OF POWDER-COATED TUBE STEEL FRAMES AND 

GALVANIZED STEEL PANELS- EACH  CONTAINS (1) AUTOMATIC DOOR CLOSER.

24.  4" CONTAINMENT THRESHOLD.

25.  24" 14 GA INTEGRATED WORK BENCH. 

26.  ALL ASSEMBLY HARDWARE AND CAULKING.

 

MIX ROOM DESIGN MEETS OR EXCEEDS REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 33 AND OSHA REGULATIONS.

POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE REQUIRED:

EQUIPMENT:  ___________

LIGHTING:  120V OR 277V (CIRCLE ONE)

TITLE

DATECOMPANY

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

GAS SUPPLY:     NATURAL GAS     PROPANE

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING A ROHNER 

PRE-ENGINEERED CATALOGUE SPRAY BOOTH.  

PLEASE REVIEW THE PROVIDED BOOTH 

SPECIFICATIONS, DIMENSIONS AND UTLILITIES 

REQUIREMENTS.  BY PROVIDING AN AUTHORIZED 

SIGNATURE BELOW, CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES 

RECEIPT AND RELEASES THIS ROHNER CATALOGUE

SPRAY BOOTH FOR PRODUCTION AND AGREES TO 

ACCEPT THE BOOTH AS SPECIFIED HEREIN.

PRODUCTION RELEASE

11/21/16 - 16.1

CONSTRUCTION SET

LEFT VIEW

1/4"= 1'-0"

READ PRIOR TO SIGNING!
Rohner engineering specifications shown on this approval drawing 

may differ from the equipment quotation. Please review all 
specifications on this approval drawing and compare to your signed 
quotation or purchase order. By signing this approval drawing the 

purchaser accepts these specifications in lieu of the quotation
 specifications and releases the equipment to be manufactured as 

shown in this drawing. Any changes requested after release to 
production will result in an upcharge of 5% of the total contract 

amount plus all additional design, engineering and materials 
cost plus normal gross profit margin.

APPROVAL

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION WITH

NO CHANGES REQUIRED.

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION WITH

CHANGES NOTED.

(NOTE: MAKE ALL CHANGES IN RED INK)

NOT APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION,

REQUIRES NEW SUBMITTAL DRAWINGS.

GAS SUPPLY:     NATURAL GAS     PROPANE

POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE REQUIRED:

     208V        230V        460V

     1           3
LIGHTING:     120V        277V 

NOTE: EQUIPMENT REQUIRES A HIGH PRESSURE

STEPDOWN REGULATOR SUPPLIED BY OTHERS WITH

OUTPUT OF ½ PSI (14" W.C.) AT THE MIDPOINT OF THE

ADJUSTMENT WITHIN 10' OF EQUIPMENT.  ½ PSI (14"

W.C.) MINIMUM IS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE RATED UNIT

BTUH OUTPUT.  REGULATOR SHOULD BE LOCATED NO

CLOSER THAN 2' AND NO FURTHER THAN 10' OF EQUIPMENT

CONNECTION POINT.

COMPANY DATE

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE TITLE

DIMENSIONS/DETAILS WITH AN  * DENOTE A DESIGN

CHANGE FROM CONTRACT 

22'-0" OVERALL DIMENSION (O.D.)

16'-0" WORKING DIMENSION (W.D.)

12'-8"* BETWEEN AIR CURTAINS

6
'
-
8
"
 
S
T
R
U

C
T
U

R
E
 
O

.
D

.
*

4
'
-
6
"
 
W

.
D

.
*

2
'
-
0
"
 
C
L
E
A
R
 
O

P
E
N

I
N

G

1
1
'
-
9
 
3
/
4
"
 
O

.
D

.
*

2'-0"

1
5
'
-
0
"

3
'
-
9
"

2
1
'
-
1
"
 
T
.
O

.
R
.

2
2
'
-
6
 
1
/
8
"
 
T
.
O

.
S
.

2'-0" X 15"-0" PART WINDOW

WITH 1'-4" X 2'-6" KEYWAY

2'-0" X 15"-0" PART WINDOW

WITH 1'-4" X 2'-6" KEYWAY

2
5
'
-
8
 
1
/
8
"
 
O

.
D

.
*

2
1
'
-
2
"
 
W

.
D

.
 
(
I
N

S
U

L
A
T
E
D

 
F
L
O

O
R
 
T
O

 
C
E
I
L
I
N

G
)

1
5
'
-
0
"
 
C
L
E
A
R

 
O

P
E
N

I
N

G

1
8
'
-
7
"
 
T
O

P
 
O

F
 
D

U
C
T
 
T
O

 
I
.
D

.
 
C
E
I
L
I
N

G

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R

A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R

K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
D

R
Y
-
O

F
F
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

E1

C1

D14

D10

D13

D9

E3

E2

E3

A1

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION

ROHNER PROVIDED THERMOCOUPLE

BOX TO BE INSTALLED IN OVEN SIDE

WALL OPPOSITE OF PROCESS HEATER

7'-8"

9
'
-
7
"



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

12 ga C Channel12CC-2-4-115.5-0123-A1

14 ga Angle14A-2-4-3.7-0113-A2

14 ga C Channel14CC-2-4-69.5-0213-A3

Assy - Process Oven High Temp Vertical Structure A-POHT-VS-6-270-0563-A4

Assy - Tube Steel WeldmentA-TS-4-6-65-0113-A5

Assy - Tube Steel WeldmentA-TS-4-6-65-0213-A6

Assy - Tube Steel WeldmentA-TS-4-6-65-0313-A7

Series 21 Backward Inclined Single Width, 3/4 hpCSW-10-BI-21-10-I-513-A8

Series 21 Backward Inclined Single Width, 3/4 hpCSW-12-BI-21-10-II-5023-A9

Tube Steel 4"x6"x1/4"TS-4-4-115-0213-A10

Tube Steel 4"x6"x1/4"TS-4-4-69-0213-A11

Hex Bolt- 1/4-20x3/4"14203442H2

Hex Flange Lock Nut; 1/4-2085718042H3

Hex Bolt - 5/8-11x1 1/2"62C150HCS5Z48H10

Hex Nut - 5/8-11361146H11

5/8" x 1330156H18

Hex Bolt - 5/8-11 8"62C800HCS56H45

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01

3.1

HGS

11/18/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 11/18/16

3-A4

3-A7

3-A11

3-A9

3-A3

3-A6

3-A8

3-A1

3-A9

3-A5

3-A1

3-A10

3-A4

3-A4

3-A4

3-A4

3-A4

1
0
'
-
0
"

1
6
'
-
2
"

6'-6"

5'-6"

10"

5'-8"

10"

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
D

R
Y
-
O

F
F
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor TrackIWP-FT-2-4.1-7-0123-B1

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor TrackIWP-FT-2-6.1-118.8-0113-B2

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor TrackIWP-FT-2-6.1-13.636-0113-B3

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor TrackIWP-FT-2-6.1-14.62513-B4

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor TrackIWP-FT-2-6.1-27.7-0123-B5

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor TrackIWP-FT-2-6.1-53.8-0123-B6

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor TrackIWP-FT-2-6.1-72.8-0123-B7

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor Track CornerIWP-FT-C-6.3-6.3-283-B8

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01

3.2

HGS

11/18/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 11/18/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
D

R
Y
-
O

F
F
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

G

PO1

F

PO2

3-B7

3-B6

3-B7

3-B4

3-B8

3-B5

3-B8

3-B1

3-B1

3-B8

3-B5

3-B3

3-B8

3-B8

3-B6

3-B8

3-B2

3-B8

3-B8

5'-6"

1
7
'
-
 
9
/
3
2
"

NOTE:

INDICATED FLOOR TRACK TO BE INSTALLED 

AFTER PROCESS HEATER



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Assy - 4" Insulated Wall Panel - AluminizedA-IWP-4-66.7-11.6-0413-C1

Assy - 4" Insulated Wall Panel - AluminizedA-IWP-4-96-8-0423-C2

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-120-22.6-01173-C3

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-15-107-0113-C4

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-15-107-0213-C5

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-74-22.6-01223-C6

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-80-15.75-0423-C7

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-88-10.8-0113-C8

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-96-15.75-0443-C9

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-EP-6-26.6-120-0123-C10

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-EP-6-26.6-74-0123-C11

1/4-20x1", Self-drilling  Screw25C100SWHZ450H7

RHT80 8# 2" x 24" x48"  insulationMWBR002200H23

RHT80 8# 1" X 24" X 48" InsulationMWBR020125H24

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01

3.3

HGS

11/18/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 11/18/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
D

R
Y
-
O

F
F
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

3-C10

3-C3

3-C3

3-C3

3-C3

3-C3

3-C3

3-C3

3-C3

3-C3

3-C3

3-C3

3-C11

3-C6

3-C6

3-C6

3-C6

3-C6

3-C6

3-C6

3-C6

3-C6

3-C6

3-C6

3-C11

3-C6

3-C6

3-C6

3-C6

3-C6

3-C6

3-C6

3-C6

3-C6

3-C6

3-C6

3-C7

3-C7

3-C9

3-C9

3-C9

3-C9

3-C2

3-C1

3-C2

3-C8

3-C5

3-C4

3-C3

3-C3

3-C3

3-C3

3-C3

3-C3

3-C10

N

O

T

 

R

E

P

R

E

S

E

N

T

A

T

I

V

E

 

O

F

 

A

C

T

U

A

L

 

D

I

S

T

A

N

C

E

PANELS (3-C1,3-C2,3-C7,3-C9) FASTEN 

TO OVEN IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH

PROCESS HEATER - THEY MUS BE INSTALLED 

AFTER HEATER

THIS SIDEWALL SECTION MUST

BE INSTALL AFTER PROCESS 

HEATER

PANEL (3-C8) REST DIRECTLY

ON TOP OF PREOCESS

HEATER

NOTE:

1. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 2" INSULATION IN HORIZONTAL PANEL SEAMS

2. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 1" INSULATION IN VERTICAL PANEL ENDS

3. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 2" INSULATION IN VERTICAL SEAM BETWEEN PANELS

4. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 2" INSULATION IN ALL PRODUCT DOOR FRAME ENDS AND 

CORNERS OF OVEN (STUFF TIGHTLY LEAVING NO AIR GAPS TO PREVENT BURNOUT)

5. VERIFY HEIGHT OF WALL PANELS WITH EACH PANEL ADDITION 

A

PO2

H

PO2

1
'
-
1
0
 
3
/
4
"

3
'
-
7
 
3
/
4
"

5
'
-
4
 
3
/
4
"

7
'
-
1
 
3
/
4
"

8
'
-
1
0
 
3
/
4
"

1
0
'
-
7
 
3
/
4
"

1
2
'
-
4
 
3
/
4
"

1
4
'
-
1
 
3
/
4
"

1
5
'
-
1
0
 
3
/
4
"

1
7
'
-
7
 
3
/
4
"

1
9
'
-
4
 
3
/
4
"

2
1
'
-
5
 
2
1
/
3
2
"

8
'
-
1
0
 
2
1
/
3
2
"

1
0
'
-
7
 
3
/
4
"

1
2
'
-
4
 
3
/
4
"

1
4
'
-
1
 
3
/
4
"

1
5
'
-
1
0
 
3
/
4
"

1
7
'
-
7
 
3
/
4
"

1
9
'
-
4
 
3
/
4
"

2
1
'
-
5
 
3
/
4
"



 

 

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

14 ga C Channel18CC-3-6-120-0143-D1

14 ga C Channel18CC-3-6-24-0143-D2

14 ga C Channel18CC-3-6-89.6-0143-D3

18 ga Booth Panel 2-sided Pan LeftBP2-L-6-32-0123-D4

18 ga Booth Panel 2-sided Pan LeftBP2-R-6-32-0123-D5

18 ga Booth Panel 3-sided panBP3-30-10643-D6

18 ga Booth Panel 3-sided panBP3-30-10843-D7

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-24-3023-D8

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-24-30-0223-D9

18 ga Stiffening Gusset18SG-30-15-2-0123-D10

18 ga Stiffening Gusset18SG-30-15-2-0223-D11

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-16-107.3-0483-D12

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-56-22.6-0423-D13

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-56-24-0423-D14

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-56-5-0423-D15

(12N100UHWZ) #12 Teks, 5/16x131818100H1

Hex Bolt- 1/4-20x3/4"142034100H2

Hex Flange Lock Nut; 1/4-20857180100H3

RHT80 8# 2" x 24" x48"  insulationMWBR002100H23

RHT80 8# 1" X 24" X 48" InsulationMWBR02075H24

A

B

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01

3.4

HGS

11/18/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 11/18/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
D

R
Y
-
O

F
F
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

NOTE:

1. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 2" INSULATION IN HORIZONTAL PANEL SEAMS

2. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 1" INSULATION IN VERTICAL PANEL ENDS

3. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 2" INSULATION IN VERTICAL SEAM BETWEEN PANELS

4. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 2" INSULATION IN ALL PRODUCT DOOR FRAME ENDS AND 

CORNERS OF OVEN (STUFF TIGHTLY LEAVING NO AIR GAPS TO PREVENT BURNOUT)

5. VERIFY HEIGHT OF WALL PANELS WITH EACH PANEL ADDITION 

3-D15

3-D12

3-D12

3-D12

3-D12

3-D14

3-D13

3-D1

3-D2

3-D1

3-D3

3-D3

3-D2

3-D9

3-D7

3-D7

3-D11

3-D6

3-D6

3-D8

3-D5

3-D4

N

O

T

 

R

E

P

R

E

S

E

N

T

A

T

I

V

E

 

O

F

 

A

C

T

U

A

L

 

D

I

S

T

A

N

C

E

1
'
-
1
0
 
3
/
4
"

3
'
-
9
 
3
/
3
2
"

1
2
'
-
6
 
2
5
/
3
2
"

2
1
'
-
4
 
1
7
/
3
2
"

2
1
'
-
7
 
7
/
8
"

END WALL TO SIDE WALL CONNECTION

1ST - OUTSIDE FLASHING FASTENS TO 

INTERIOR OF STRUCTER WITH PROVIDED

HARDWARE (H1)

2ND - INSIDE FLASHING IS INSTALLED

FLUSH WITH FRONT OF SIDE WALL

PANEL

STUFF EMPTY SPACE WITH INSULATION

1" 5"

3RD - END WALL PANELS ARE 

PRESSED INTO PLACE (1" PAST

SIDEWALL PANEL AND 5" FROM 

STRUCTURE)

PRIOR TO CAPPING PANELS

FILL WITH INSULATION

3
"



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

18 ga Angle18A-2-2-10.7-0143-E1

18 ga Angle18A-2-2-14.3-0143-E2

20 ga Duct20D-13.5-12-0113-E3

20 ga Duct20D-17-10-0123-E4

Assy - Air Curtain Insulated Discharge BoxA-AC-IDB-56-37-20-0123-E5

Assy - Exhaust BoxA-EXB-10-34-40-0123-E6

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-120-30-0113-E7

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-52-15-0113-E8

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-52-15-0213-E9

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-74-30-0113-E10

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-99-15-0213-E11

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-99-15-0313-E12

Assy - Exhaust BoxA-EXB-10-20-28-0113-E13

(12N100UHWZ) #12 Teks, 5/16x131818100H1

1/4-20x1", Self-drilling  Screw25C100SWHZ36H7

RHT80 8# 2" x 24" x48"  insulationMWBR002125H23

RHT80 8# 1" X 24" X 48" InsulationMWBR02065H24

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01

3.5

HGS

11/18/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 11/18/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
D

R
Y
-
O

F
F
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

3-E5

3-E1

3-E2

3-E2

3-E1

3-E1

3-E1

3-E2

3-E2

3-E5

3-E6

3-E4

3-E3

3-E13

3-E6

3-E4

3-E8

3-E10

3-E9

3-E11

3-E7

3-E12

A

PO2

B

PO2

ASSEMBLIES (3-E5) SLIDE THROUGH

OPENINGS IN CORNERS OF CEILING 

WITH INSULATED PORTION RESTING

ON CEILING - ASSEMBLY THROAT SLIDES

INTO AIR CURTAINS TOP OPENINGS

NOTE:

1. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 2" INSULATION IN HORIZONTAL PANEL SEAMS

2. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 1" INSULATION IN VERTICAL PANEL ENDS

3. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 2" INSULATION IN VERTICAL SEAM BETWEEN PANELS

4. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 2" INSULATION IN ALL PRODUCT DOOR FRAME ENDS AND 

CORNERS OF OVEN (STUFF TIGHTLY LEAVING NO AIR GAPS TO PREVENT BURNOUT)

1'-2 15/16"

3'-7 9/32"

4'-8 19/32"



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Assy - 18 ga Oven Duct A-18OD-30-71-13-0113-F1

Assy - 18 ga Oven Duct A-18OD-31-30-48-0113-F2

Assy - 18 ga Oven Duct A-18OD-31-30-48-0213-F3

Assy - 18 ga Oven Duct A-18OD-E-31-30-26-0113-F4

Assy - 18 ga Oven Duct A-18OD-E-31-30-30-0113-F5

(12N100UHWZ) #12 Teks, 5/16x131818350H1

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01

3.6

HGS

11/18/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 11/18/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
D

R
Y
-
O

F
F
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

3-F5

3-F3

3-F2

3-F4

3-F1

3-F5

3-F3

3-F2

3-F4

3-F1

NOTE:

1. FEMALE END OF THE DUCT SLIPS OVER FLANGED MALE END AND IS 

FASTENED WITH #12 X 3/4" TEK SCREWS 6" O.C.

ITEM (3-F1) FASTENS TO PROCESS HEATER 

FLUSH WITH CUTOUTS



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

20 ga Rigid Insulation Corner Cap Angle 20RI-CCA-8-8-8-0263-G1

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-6-132-0143-G2

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-6-52-0113-G3

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-8-106-0123-G4

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-8-90-0113-G5

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-3-52-0223-G6

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-132-0183-G7

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-132-0283-G8

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-76-0243-G9

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-100-0123-G10

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-100-0223-G11

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-118-0123-G12

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-31-0123-G13

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-32-0213-G14

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-32-0313-G15

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-52-0123-G16

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-72-0123-G17

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-86-0113-G18

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-86-0213-G19

(12N100UHWZ) #12 Teks, 5/16x1318181100H1

RHT80 8# 2" x 24" x48"  insulationMWBR002330H23

Custom- Duct- 12" Air Tight Take OffC-COS 12 ATTO2384

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01

3.7

HGS

11/18/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 11/18/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
D

R
Y
-
O

F
F
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

3-G1

3-G7

3-G7

3-G7

3-G7

3-G1

3-G16

3-G14 3-G19 3-G15

3-G18

3-G1

3-G1

3-G11

3-G10

3-G11

3-G10

3-G1

3-G12
3-G17

3-G17
3-G123-G1

3-G1

EXTERIOR FLASHING

FIELD COPE AND ADJUST FLASHING

AS REQ FOR FITMENT

NOTE:

EXTERIOR FLASHING FASTENS TO OVEN

WITH PROVIDED HARDWARE (H1) 12" O.C.



  

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

20 ga Rigid Insulation Corner Cap Angle 20RI-CCA-8-8-8-0263-G1

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-6-132-0143-G2

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-6-52-0113-G3

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-8-106-0123-G4

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-8-90-0113-G5

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-3-52-0223-G6

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-132-0183-G7

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-132-0283-G8

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-76-0243-G9

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-100-0123-G10

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-100-0223-G11

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-118-0123-G12

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-31-0123-G13

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-32-0213-G14

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-32-0313-G15

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-52-0123-G16

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-72-0123-G17

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-86-0113-G18

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-86-0213-G19

(12N100UHWZ) #12 Teks, 5/16x1318181100H1

RHT80 8# 2" x 24" x48"  insulationMWBR002330H23

E

E

F

F

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01

3.7a

HGS

11/18/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 11/18/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
D

R
Y
-
O

F
F
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

INTERIOR FLASHING

3-G9 3-G9

3-G2

3-G2

3-G8

3-G8

3-G8

3-G8

3-G9 3-G9

3-G2

3-G2

3-G8

3-G8

3-G5

3-G4

3-G4

3-G8

3-G8

3-G63-G6 3-G6 3-G6

E

PO2

NOTE:

EXTERIOR FLASHING FASTENS TO OVEN

WITH PROVIDED HARDWARE (H1) 12" O.C.



 

L-L ( 1 : 25 )

M-M ( 1 : 25 )

 
 

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

18 ga Angle18A-2-2-2-01243-J1

Assy - Air Curtian A-AC-18-12-96-0323-J2

Assy - Air Curtian A-AC-18-12-96-0423-J3

Assy - Air Curtian A-AC-18-13-48-0343-J4

Assy - Air Curtian A-AC-18-13-48-0443-J5

Assy - Air Curtian A-AC-18-13-57-0323-J6

Assy - Air Curtian A-AC-18-13-57-0423-J7

(12N100UHWZ) #12 Teks, 5/16x131818150H1

G

L L

M M

N

P

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01

3.8

HGS

11/18/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 11/18/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
D

R
Y
-
O

F
F
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

FLANGED MALE END OF

AIR CURTAIN ASSEMBLY

SLIDES INTO FEMALE END

AND FASTENS WITH PROVIDED

TEK SCREWS (H1) ALL THE WAY AROUND

AIR CURTAIN DISCHARGE BOX

RESTS ON TOP OF THE CEILING

AND INSERTS INTO THE AIR 

CURTAIN FASTENING AT SEAM

WITH PROVIDED TEK SCREWS (H1)

DETAIL 1

DETAIL 2

SEE DETAIL 3 FOR SECTION 

DETAILS

DETAIL 3

ABOVE SECTION LINE BELOW SECTION LINE

3-J7

3-J4

3-J5

3-J3

3-J5

3-J4

3-J7

3-J6

3-J5

3-J4

3-J6

3-J5

3-J4

3-J2

ANGLE TO FACE OUTWARD

BELOW SECTION LINE WITH

DEFAULT GAP OF 1/2"

BETWEEN ANGLE

ANGLE TO FACE INWARD

BELOW SECTION LINE WITH

DEFAULT GAP OF 1/2"

BETWEEN ANGLE

AIR CURTAINS ANGLE NOZZLES

MAY BE REVERSED TO CHANGE 

AIR FLOW DIRECTION

3-J2

3-J3



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-4-24-53.5-018K1

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01

3.9

HGS

11/18/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 11/18/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
D

R
Y
-
O

F
F
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

K1

K1

K1

K1

K1

K1

K1

K1

FLOOR PANELS ARE SHIPPED 

WITH INSULATION INSTALLED -

PANELS LAY ON FLOOR WITH 

1/4" TOLERANCE ALL THE WAY

AROUND - EXPOSED INSULATION

FACES DOWN



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Assy - Oven DuctA-18OD-14-76-48-0113-L1

Assy - Oven DuctA-18OD-14-76-48-0213-L2

Assy - Oven Duct EndA-18OD-E-14-76-31-0113-L3

Assy - Oven Duct EndA-18OD-E-14-76-48-0113-L4

(12N100UHWZ) #12 Teks, 5/16x131818160H1

Custom- Duct- 12" Air Tight Take OffC-COS 12 ATTO2384

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01

3.10

HGS

11/18/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 11/18/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
D

R
Y
-
O

F
F
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

3-L4

3-L1

3-L2

3-L3

RETURN DUCT FASTENS TO 

RETURN AIR INLET LOCATED 

AT THE TOP OF THE PROCESS 

HEATER - DUCT IS FASTENED 

TO THE PROCESS HEATER AND

THE OVEN SIDEWALLS WITH 

PROVIDED TEK SCREWS (H1)



ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

ISOMETRIC VIEW

NOT TO SCALE

FRONT VIEW

1/4"= 1'-0"

PLAN VIEW

1/4"= 1'-0"

RIGHT VIEW

1/4"= 1'-0"

REAR VIEW

1/4"= 1'-0"

HGS

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50-WP

FLOOR PLANS/

ELEVATIONS/

SECTIONS

10-5-16

4

R2016151

BOOTH MODEL: ROHNER# 

CIDD-FP-20-16-80-PCP

CUSTOM INDUSTRIAL DOWN DRAFT PAINT SPRAY 

BOOTH WITH PRESSURIZED CEILING INTAKE 

PLENUM

WORKING DIM: 20'-0"W x 16'-0"H x 78'-2"D

OVERALL DIM: 22'-0"W x 19'-8"H x 78'-6"D

OVERHEAD DOOR OPENINGS: (2) SETS 16'-0"W x 14'-0"H CLEAR

 

SPECIFICATIONS:

1.  BOOTH CONSTRUCTED USING 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL COLD FORMED AND PRE-PUNCHED 

FOR NUT-AND-BOLT ASSEMBLY.

2.  BOOTH RIGIDLY REINFORCED WITH 12 GA. GALVANIZED SHEET STEEL COLUMNS AND CEILING BEAMS.

3.  (62) OPEN TYPE FLUORESCENT (4) TUBE LIGHT FIXTURES, 115V/1/60, COMPLETE WITH TEMPERED 

GLASS.

4.  (4) ENCLOSED CLASS 1 DIV II UL LISTED FLUORESCENT INSIDE ACCESS LIGHT FIXTURES, 

115V-277V/1/60hz DUAL VOLTAGE ELECTRONIC BALLAST WITH ONE SET OF COLOR-CORRECT T8-32W 

FLUORESCENT LAMPS. FIXTURES TO BE LOCATED IN CEILING, HIP OR WALL PANELS AND SUPPLIED WITH 

ANGLE MOUNTING FRAME.

5.  (2) 48" TUBE AXIAL SPARK RESISTANT FANS WITH 10 HP 230/460V/3/60 TEFC MOTOR, EACH RATED 

FOR 35,000 CFM @ .75" S.P. 70,000 TOTAL CFM.

6.  (6) 3'-6"x11'-8" and (1) 3'-6"x6'-7" EXHAUST FILTER PANS WITH ADJUSTABLE BALANCING BAFFLES- 

EACH FILTER PAN DESIGNED WITH ROHNER QUICK-CHANGE ROLLER SYSTEM, COMPLETE WITH ONE SET 

OF ROLL PAINT COLLECTOR MEDIA.

7.  EXHAUST PIT GRATING PACKAGE- (19) 4'-0"x3'-6" AND (1) 8"x3'-6" EXHAUST GRATES RATED FOR 200 

LBS/SQ/FT

8.  INTAKE PLENUM- (228) 20"x20" FILTER GRIDS COMPLETE WITH ONE SET OF TACKY INTAKE FILTERS.

9.  (4) 3'-0"x7'-0" MAN DOOR CONSTRUCTED OF POWDER-COATED TUBE STEEL FRAMES AND GALVANIZED 

STEEL PANELS- EACH  CONTAINS (1) 18"x24" TEMPERED GLASS OBSERVATION WINDOW AND (1) BRIXON 

SAFETY LATCH.

10.  (1) 3/4" AIR SOLENOID VALVE.

11.  (2) 0-3" MANOMETERS.

12. ALL ASSEMBLY HARDWARE AND CAULKING.

 

BOOTH DESIGN MEETS OR EXCEEDS REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 33 AND OSHA REGULATIONS.

 

MAKEUP AIR UNIT: ROHNER#SRMI-233

DIRECT GAS FIRED MAKEUP AIR UNIT WITH 

RECYCLE BAKE MODE

 

SPECIFICATIONS:

14.  CFM:     70,000 CFM

15.  HP/V:    50 HP 460V/3/60.

16.  BTU/TEMP RISE:    5.72 MILLION BTU, 70 DEG. F TEMPERATURE RISE, 160 DEG. F BAKE CYCLE.

17.  CONTROLS:    DELUXE SPRAY/BAKE CONTROL TO INCLUDE:

     -HEAT ON/OFF W/ ILLUMINATED "ON" INDICATORS

     -MAXITROL DIGITAL SPRAY/BAKE TEMPERATURE CONTROLLER WITH SEVEN PROGRAMMABLE 

TEMPERATURE AND TIME CYCLES

     -SUMMER/WINTER SELECTABLE BURNER SWITCH WITH ILLUMINATED INDICATOR

     -AUTOMATIC BOOTH PRESSURE CONTROL SYSTEM

     -PANEL-MOUNTED ADJUSTABLE PHOTOHELIC WITH VARIABLE FREQUENCY EXHAUST FAN MOTOR 

DRIVE INTEGRATION

     -ILLUMINATED PANEL-MOUNTED BOOTH LIGHT SWITCH WITH INTEGRAL LIGHTING CONTACTOR

     -CONTROLS ARE ENCLOSED IN A NEMA 12 DUST-TIGHT ENCLOSURE AND ARE UL 508 RATED.

 

MIX ROOM MODEL: RMI# MX 8-8-18 N

PAINT MIX ROOM, NON-PRESSURIZED

WORKING DIM: 7'-6"W x 7'-10"H x 18'-0"D

OVERALL DIM: 7'-10"W x 9'-6"H x 18'-4"D

 

SPECIFICATIONS:

18.  ROOM CONSTRUCTED USING 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL COLD FORMED AND PRE-PUNCHED 

FOR NUT-AND-BOLT ASSEMBLY.  

19.  (3) OPEN TYPE FLUORESCENT (4) TUBE LIGHT FIXTURES, 115V/1/60, COMPLETE WITH TEMPERED 

GLASS.

20.  (1) 10" SUPPLY BLOWER WITH 3/4HP 115V/1/60 MOTOR, RATED FOR 1290 CFM @ .5" S.P.

21.  EXHAUST PLENUM- CONTAINS (2) 20"x20" EXHAUST FILTER GRIDS COMPLETE WITH ONE SET OF 

STANDARD PAINT COLLECTOR PADS.

22.  INTAKE PLENUM- CONTAINS (4) 20"x20" FILTER GRIDS COMPLETE WITH ONE SET OF TACKY INTAKE 

FILTERS.  

23.  (1) 3'-0"x7'-0" MAN DOOR CONSTRUCTED OF POWDER-COATED TUBE STEEL FRAMES AND 

GALVANIZED STEEL PANELS- EACH  CONTAINS (1) AUTOMATIC DOOR CLOSER.

24.  4" CONTAINMENT THRESHOLD.

25.  24" 14 GA INTEGRATED WORK BENCH. 

26.  ALL ASSEMBLY HARDWARE AND CAULKING.

 

MIX ROOM DESIGN MEETS OR EXCEEDS REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 33 AND OSHA REGULATIONS.

POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE REQUIRED:

EQUIPMENT:  ___________

LIGHTING:  120V OR 277V (CIRCLE ONE)

TITLE

DATECOMPANY

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

GAS SUPPLY:     NATURAL GAS     PROPANE

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING A ROHNER 

PRE-ENGINEERED CATALOGUE SPRAY BOOTH.  

PLEASE REVIEW THE PROVIDED BOOTH 

SPECIFICATIONS, DIMENSIONS AND UTLILITIES 

REQUIREMENTS.  BY PROVIDING AN AUTHORIZED 

SIGNATURE BELOW, CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES 

RECEIPT AND RELEASES THIS ROHNER CATALOGUE

SPRAY BOOTH FOR PRODUCTION AND AGREES TO 

ACCEPT THE BOOTH AS SPECIFIED HEREIN.

PRODUCTION RELEASE

16.1 - 10/11/16

1. 6'-0" ADDED TO CENTER SECTION

AND REMOVED FROM EXIT SECTION

LEFT VIEW

1/4"= 1'-0"

READ PRIOR TO SIGNING!
Rohner engineering specifications shown on this approval drawing 

may differ from the equipment quotation. Please review all 
specifications on this approval drawing and compare to your signed 
quotation or purchase order. By signing this approval drawing the 

purchaser accepts these specifications in lieu of the quotation
 specifications and releases the equipment to be manufactured as 

shown in this drawing. Any changes requested after release to 
production will result in an upcharge of 5% of the total contract 

amount plus all additional design, engineering and materials 
cost plus normal gross profit margin.

APPROVAL

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION WITH

NO CHANGES REQUIRED.

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION WITH

CHANGES NOTED.

(NOTE: MAKE ALL CHANGES IN RED INK)

NOT APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION,

REQUIRES NEW SUBMITTAL DRAWINGS.

GAS SUPPLY:     NATURAL GAS     PROPANE

POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE REQUIRED:

     208V        230V        460V

     1           3
LIGHTING:     120V        277V 

NOTE: EQUIPMENT REQUIRES A HIGH PRESSURE

STEPDOWN REGULATOR SUPPLIED BY OTHERS WITH

OUTPUT OF ½ PSI (14" W.C.) AT THE MIDPOINT OF THE

ADJUSTMENT WITHIN 10' OF EQUIPMENT.  ½ PSI (14"

W.C.) MINIMUM IS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE RATED UNIT

BTUH OUTPUT.  REGULATOR SHOULD BE LOCATED NO

CLOSER THAN 2' AND NO FURTHER THAN 10' OF EQUIPMENT

CONNECTION POINT.

COMPANY DATE

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE TITLE

DIMENSIONS/DETAILS WITH AN  * DENOTE A DESIGN

CHANGE FROM CONTRACT 

2
8
'
-
6
 
1
/
8
"
 
O

.
D

.

4
'
-
6
"
 
W

.
D

.
4
'
-
6
"
 
W

.
D

.

10'-5" O.D.

35'-2" OVERALL DIMENSION (O.D.)

31'-2" WORKING DIMESNION (W.D.)

6'-6" W.D.

2
5
'
-
4
"
 
O

.
D

.

2
1
'
-
6
"
 
I
.
D

.

2
2
'
-
6
"
 
T
.
O

.
S
.

3
'
-
9
"

1
5
'
-
0
"

2
'
-
6
"

2
1
'
-
1
"
 
T
.
O

.
R
.

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
D

R
Y
-
O

F
F
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R

A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

E1

C1

E2

E3

E3

1'-6"

2
'
-
8
"

2'-0" X 15"-0" PART WINDOW

WITH 1'-4" X 2'-6" KEYWAY

ROHNER PROVIDING (1) 10' RUN OF

12" SPIRAL DUCT TO BE FIELD CUT 

AND LOCATED AS SHOWN

DASHED LINES INDICATE 

EXPLOSION RELIEF PANELS

2
1
'
-
6
"
 
T
O

P
 
O

F
 
D

U
C
T
 
T
O

 
C
E
I
L
I
N

G
 
I
.
D

.

2
1
'
-
6
"
 
I
N

S
U

L
A
T
E
D

 
F
L
O

O
R

 
T
O

 
C
E
I
L
I
N

G
 
I
.
D

.

N/A

X

X

X

2
2
'
-
7
"
 
B
O

O
T
H

 
O

.
D

.

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

12 ga C Channel12CC-2-4-115.5-0124-A1

12 ga C Channel12CC-2-4-82.5-0114-A2

Assy - Process Oven High Temp Vertical Structure A-POHT-VS-6-270-05104-A3

Assy - Process Oven High Temp Vertical Structure A-POHT-VS-6-270-0614-A4

Assy - Process Oven High Temp Vertical Structure A-POHT-VS-6-270-0714-A5

Assy - Process Oven High Temp Vertical Structure A-POHT-VS-6-270-0814-A6

Assy - Process Oven High Temp Vertical Structure A-POHT-VS-6-270-0914-A7

Assy - Process Oven High Temp Vertical Structure A-POHT-VS-6-270-1014-A8

Assy - Process Oven High Temp Vertical Structure A-POHT-VS-6-270-1114-A9

Assy - Tube Steel WeldmentA-TS-4-6-65-0114-A10

Assy - Tube Steel WeldmentA-TS-4-6-65-0214-A11

Assy - Tube Steel WeldmentA-TS-4-6-65-0314-A12

Assy - Tube Steel WeldmentA-TS-4-6-65-0514-A13

Assy - Tube Steel WeldmentA-TS-6-6-59-0114-A14

Assy - Tube Steel WeldmentA-TS-6-6-59-0214-A15

Series 21 Backward Inclined Single Width, 1600 cfm, 3/4 hp12-CSW-BI-21-10-I-714-A16

Series 21 Backward Inclined Single Width, 3000 cfm, 5 hpCSW-12-BI-21-10-II-5024-A17

Tube Steel 4"x6"x1/4"TS-4-6-115-0324-A18

Tube Steel 4"x6"x1/4"TS-4-6-138-0214-A19

Tube Steel 4"x6"x1/4"TS-4-6-65-0334-A20

Tube Steel 4"x6"x1/4"TS-4-6-82-0214-A21

Hex Bolt- 1/4-20x3/4"14203430H2

Hex Flange Lock Nut; 1/4-2085718030H3

Hex Bolt - 5/8-11x1 1/2"62C150HCS5Z160H10

Hex Nut - 5/8-113611420H11

Hex Bolt - 5/8-11 8"62C800HCS520H45

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50

4.1

HGS

12/28/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 12/28/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
C
U

R
E
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

4-A15

4-A7

4-A6

4-A20

4-A8

4-A19

4-A13

4-A3

4-A3

4-A18

4-A1

4-A11

4-A3

4-A3

4-A1

4-A3

4-A10

4-A3

4-A18

4-A20 4-A3

4-A3

4-A20

4-A14

4-A4

4-A5

4-A2

4-A3

4-A12

4-A3

4-A12

4-A21

4-A9

4-A3

4-A17

4-A16

4-A17

1
0
'
-
0
"

2
0
'
-
0
"

3
2
'
-
0
"

3'-4 7/16"

5'-4"

10'-0"

16'-1"

21'-5"

7
'
-
4
"

3'-1 7/16" 3'-4 9/16"

3'-1 9/16"

6'-8" FOOT PLATE TO FOOT PLATE O.D.

6'-8"

2
'
-
2
 
1
1
/
1
6
"

6
'
-
1
0
 
2
9
/
3
2
"

2
'
-
2
 
1
1
/
1
6
"



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor TrackIWP-FT-2-4.1-10.5-0124-B1

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor TrackIWP-FT-2-6.1-117.8-0114-B2

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor TrackIWP-FT-2-6.1-118.8-0124-B3

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor TrackIWP-FT-2-6.1-119.75-0114-B4

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor TrackIWP-FT-2-6.1-127.6-0114-B5

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor TrackIWP-FT-2-6.1-132.7-0114-B6

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor TrackIWP-FT-2-6.1-17.8-0114-B7

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor TrackIWP-FT-2-6.1-27.7-0124-B8

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor TrackIWP-FT-2-6.1-53.8-0124-B9

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor TrackIWP-FT-2-6.1-6.6-0114-B10

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor TrackIWP-FT-2-6.1-61.8-0114-B11

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor TrackIWP-FT-2-6.1-72.75-0114-B12

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor TrackIWP-FT-2-6.1-74.76-0114-B13

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor TrackIWP-FT-2-6.1-77.8-0114-B14

12 ga Insulated Wall Panel Floor Track CornerIWP-FT-C-6.3-6.3-2124-B15

(12N100UHWZ) #12 Teks, 5/16x131818230H1

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50

4.2

HGS

12/28/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 12/28/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
C
U

R
E
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

4-B1

4-B15

4-B8

4-B10

4-B15

4-B2

4-B12

4-B11

4-B15

4-B14

4-B9

4-B15

4-B15

4-B6

4-B15

4-B13

4-B4

4-B3

4-B15

4-B9

4-B15

4-B3

4-B5

4-B15

4-B8

4-B15

4-B1

5'-6"

2
1
'
-
1
"

3
1
'
-
1
 
9
/
3
2
"

3
2
'
-
2
 
9
/
3
2
"

7
'
-
6
"

24'-11 1/4"

22'-1 9/32"

12'-1 1/4"

G

PO2

F

PO2

NOTE:

INDICATED FLOOR TRACK TO BE INSTALLED 

AFTER PROCESS HEATER



 

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-4-102-11.8-0424-C1

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-4-11.6-87.6-0114-C2

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-102-15.8-0444-C3

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-110-15.8-0424-C4

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-120-22.6-01494-C5

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-120-26.6-0134-C6

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-129-22.6-01114-C7

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-129-26.6-0114-C8

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-136-22.6-0174-C9

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-136-9-0114-C10

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-15-129.8-0124-C11

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-64-22.6-01114-C12

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-64-26.6-0114-C13

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-7-103.5-0214-C14

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-7-103.5-0314-C15

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-71-22.6-01114-C16

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-71-26.6-0114-C17

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-73-22.6-01114-C18

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-73-26.6-0114-C19

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-80-22.6-01114-C20

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-80-26.6-0114-C21

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-EP-6-22.6-120-0164-C22

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-EP-6-26.6-120-0124-C23

1/4-20x1", Self-drilling  Screw25C100SWHZ1150H7

RHT80 8# 2" x 24" x48"  insulationMWBR002600H23

RHT80 8# 1" X 24" X 48" InsulationMWBR020300H24

B

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50

4.3

HGS

12/28/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 12/28/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
C
U

R
E
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

4-C2

4-C1

4-C1

4-C4

4-C4

4-C3

4-C3

4-C3

4-C3

4-C23

4-C22

4-C22

4-C22

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C6

4-C6

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C16

4-C16

4-C16

4-C16

4-C16

4-C16

4-C16

4-C16

4-C16

4-C16

4-C16

4-C17

4-C23

4-C22

4-C22

4-C22

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C15

4-C14

4-C10

4-C9

4-C9

4-C9

4-C9

4-C9

4-C9

4-C9

4-C13

4-C12

4-C12

4-C12

4-C12

4-C12

4-C12

4-C12

4-C12

4-C12

4-C12

4-C12

4-C19

4-C18

4-C18

4-C18

4-C18

4-C18

4-C18

4-C18

4-C18

4-C18

4-C18

4-C18

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C5

4-C6

4-C21

4-C20

4-C20

4-C20

4-C20

4-C20

4-C20

4-C20

4-C20

4-C20

4-C20

4-C20

4-C8

4-C7

4-C7

4-C7

4-C7

4-C7

4-C7

4-C7

4-C7

4-C7

4-C7

4-C7

4-C11

4-C11

1
'
-
1
0
 
3
/
4
"

3
'
-
7
 
3
/
4
"

5
'
-
4
 
3
/
4
"

7
'
-
1
 
3
/
4
"

8
'
-
1
0
 
3
/
4
"

1
0
'
-
7
 
3
/
4
"

1
2
'
-
4
 
3
/
4
"

1
4
'
-
1
 
3
/
4
"

1
5
'
-
1
0
 
3
/
4
"

1
7
'
-
7
 
3
/
4
"

1
9
'
-
4
 
3
/
4
"

2
1
'
-
5
 
3
/
4
"

NOTE:

1. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 2" INSULATION IN HORIZONTAL PANEL SEAMS

2. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 1" INSULATION IN VERTICAL PANEL ENDS

3. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 2" INSULATION IN VERTICAL SEAM BETWEEN PANELS

4. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 2" INSULATION IN ALL PRODUCT DOOR FRAME ENDS AND 

CORNERS OF OVEN (STUFF TIGHTLY LEAVING NO AIR GAPS TO PREVENT BURNOUT)

5. VERIFY HEIGHT OF WALL PANELS WITH EACH PANEL ADDITION 

PANELS (4-C1,4-C2,4-C3,4-C4) FASTEN 

TO OVEN IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH

PROCESS HEATER - THEY MUS BE INSTALLED 

AFTER HEATER

H

PO2

A

PO2



 

 

 

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

14 ga C Channel18CC-3-6-120-0143-D1

14 ga C Channel18CC-3-6-24-0143-D2

14 ga C Channel18CC-3-6-89.6-0143-D3

18 ga Booth Panel 2-sided Pan LeftBP2-L-6-32-0123-D4

18 ga Booth Panel 2-sided Pan LeftBP2-R-6-32-0123-D5

18 ga Booth Panel 3-sided panBP3-30-10643-D6

18 ga Booth Panel 3-sided panBP3-30-10843-D7

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-24-3023-D8

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-24-30-0223-D9

18 ga Stiffening Gusset18SG-30-15-2-0123-D10

18 ga Stiffening Gusset18SG-30-15-2-0223-D11

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-16-107.3-0483-D12

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-56-22.6-0423-D13

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-56-24-0423-D14

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-56-5-0423-D15

(12N100UHWZ) #12 Teks, 5/16x131818100H1

Hex Bolt- 1/4-20x3/4"142034100H2

Hex Flange Lock Nut; 1/4-20857180100H3

RHT80 8# 2" x 24" x48"  insulationMWBR002100H23

RHT80 8# 1" X 24" X 48" InsulationMWBR02075H24

A

B

C

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

14 ga C Channel18CC-3-6-120-0144-D1

14 ga C Channel18CC-3-6-24-0144-D2

14 ga C Channel18CC-3-6-89.6-0144-D3

18 ga Booth Panel 2-sided Pan LeftBP2-L-6-32-0124-D4

18 ga Booth Panel 2-sided Pan LeftBP2-R-6-32-0124-D5

18 ga Booth Panel 3-sided panBP3-30-106-0244-D6

18 ga Booth Panel 3-sided panBP3-30-108-0244-D7

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-24-3024-D8

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-24-30-0224-D9

18 ga Stiffening Gusset18SG-30-15-2-0124-D10

18 ga Stiffening Gusset18SG-30-15-2-0224-D11

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-16-107.3-0484-D12

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-56-22.6-0424-D13

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-56-24-0424-D14

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-56-5-0424-D15

(12N100UHWZ) #12 Teks, 5/16x13181860H1

Hex Bolt- 1/4-20x3/4"14203460H2

Hex Flange Lock Nut; 1/4-20857180100H3

RHT80 8# 2" x 24" x48"  insulationMWBR002100H23

RHT80 8# 1" X 24" X 48" InsulationMWBR02075H24

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50

4.4

HGS

12/28/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 12/28/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
C
U

R
E
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

NOTE:

1. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 2" INSULATION IN HORIZONTAL PANEL SEAMS

2. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 1" INSULATION IN VERTICAL PANEL ENDS

3. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 2" INSULATION IN VERTICAL SEAM BETWEEN PANELS

4. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 2" INSULATION IN ALL PRODUCT DOOR FRAME ENDS AND 

CORNERS OF OVEN (STUFF TIGHTLY LEAVING NO AIR GAPS TO PREVENT BURNOUT)

5. VERIFY HEIGHT OF WALL PANELS WITH EACH PANEL ADDITION 

3-D15

3-D12

3-D12

3-D12

3-D12

3-D14

3-D13

3-D1

3-D2

3-D1

3-D3

3-D3

3-D2

3-D9

3-D7

3-D7

3-D11

3-D6

3-D6

3-D8

3-D5

3-D4

N

O

T

 

R

E

P

R

E

S

E

N

T

A

T

I

V

E

 

O

F

 

A

C

T

U

A

L

 

D

I

S

T

A

N

C

E

1
'
-
1
0
 
3
/
4
"

3
'
-
9
 
3
/
3
2
"

1
2
'
-
6
 
2
5
/
3
2
"

2
1
'
-
4
 
1
7
/
3
2
"

2
1
'
-
7
 
7
/
8
"

END WALL TO SIDE WALL CONNECTION

1ST - OUTSIDE FLASHING FASTENS TO 

INTERIOR OF STRUCTER WITH PROVIDED

HARDWARE (H1)

2ND - INSIDE FLASHING IS INSTALLED

FLUSH WITH FRONT OF SIDE WALL

PANEL

STUFF EMPTY SPACE WITH INSULATION

1 1/4" 4 3/4"

3RD - END WALL PANELS ARE 

PRESSED INTO PLACE (1" PAST

SIDEWALL PANEL AND 5" FROM 

STRUCTURE)

PRIOR TO CAPPING PANELS

FILL WITH INSULATION

3
"

4-D12

4-D12

4-D14

4-D13

4-D2

4-D1

4-D1

4-D3

4-D3

4-D2

4-D9

4-D4

4-D5

4-D7

4-D7

4-D11

4-D6

4-D8

4-D6

PRIOR TO CAPPING PANELS

FILL WITH INSULATION



 

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

18 ga Angle18A-2-2-10.7-0144-E1

18 ga Angle18A-2-2-14.3-0144-E2

20 ga Duct20D-15.5-10-0114-E3

20 ga Duct20D-17-10-0124-E4

Assy - Air Curtain Insulated Discharge BoxA-AC-IDB-56-37-20-0124-E5

Assy - Exhaust BoxA-EXB-10-26-28-0114-E6

Assy - Exhaust BoxA-EXB-10-34-40-0124-E7

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-120-15-0124-E8

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-120-30-0124-E9

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-137-15-0124-E10

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-137-30-0114-E11

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-56-15-0124-E12

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-56-30-0114-E13

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-59-15-0114-E14

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-59-15-0314-E15

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-73-15-0124-E16

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-73-30-0114-E17

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-80-30-0114-E18

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-99-15-0114-E19

Assy - Insulated Wall Panel A-IWP-6-99-15-0414-E20

(12N100UHWZ) #12 Teks, 5/16x131818150H1

1/4-20x1", Self-drilling  Screw25C100SWHZ150H7

RHT80 8# 2" x 24" x48"  insulationMWBR002300H23

RHT80 8# 1" X 24" X 48" InsulationMWBR020150H24

C

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50

4.5

HGS

12/28/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 12/28/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
C
U

R
E
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

4-E6

4-E7

4-E3

4-E4

4-E5

4-E20

4-E9

4-E19

4-E8

4-E9

4-E8

4-E10

4-E11

4-E10

4-E12

4-E13

4-E12

4-E16

4-E17

4-E15

4-E18

4-E14

4-E5

4-E7

4-E4

1'-2 15/16"

3'-7 9/32"

4'-8 19/32"

4-E2

4-E1

4-E2

4-E1

4-E1

4-E1

4-E2

4-E2

NOTE:

1. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 2" INSULATION IN HORIZONTAL PANEL SEAMS

2. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 1" INSULATION IN VERTICAL PANEL ENDS

3. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 2" INSULATION IN VERTICAL SEAM BETWEEN PANELS

4. FIELD CUT AND INSTALL 2" INSULATION IN ALL PRODUCT DOOR FRAME ENDS AND 

CORNERS OF OVEN (STUFF TIGHTLY LEAVING NO AIR GAPS TO PREVENT BURNOUT)

5. VERIFY DISTANCE BETWEEN CEILING PANELS AND STRUCTURE WITH EACH

PANEL ADDITION

ASSEMBLIES (4-E5) SLIDE THROUGH

OPENINGS IN CORNERS OF CEILING

WITH INSULATED PORTION RESTING 

ON CEILING - ASSEMBLY THROAT SLIDES

INTO AIR CURTAINS TOP OPENINGS

4-E16



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Assy - 18 ga Oven Duct A-18OD-30-100-13-0114-F1

Assy - 18 ga Oven Duct A-18OD-E-31-30-42-0114-F2

Assy - 18 ga Oven Duct A-18OD-31-30-48-0314-F3

Assy - 18 ga Oven Duct A-18OD-31-30-48-0414-F4

Assy - 18 ga Oven Duct A-18OD-31-30-48-0574-F5

Assy - 18 ga Oven Duct A-18OD-E-31-30-19-0114-F6

Assy - 18 ga Oven Duct A-18OD-31-30-48-0614-F7

Assy - 18 ga Oven Duct A-18OD-E-31-30-16-0114-F8

Assy - 18 ga Oven Duct A-18OD-37-104-12-0114-AD1

(12N100UHWZ) #12 Teks, 5/16x131818250H1

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50

4.6

HGS

12/28/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 12/28/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
C
U

R
E
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

NOTE:

1. FEMALE END OF THE DUCT SLIPS OVER FLANGED MALE END AND IS 

FASTENED WITH #12 X 3/4" TEK SCREWS 6" O.C.

4-F8

4-F5

4-F5

4-F5

4-F7

4-F2

4-F4

4-F3

4-F5

4-F5

4-F5

4-F5

4-F6

4-AD1

USE PROVIDED REPLACEMENT ANGLED

DUCT FITTING TO CONNECT DISCHARGE

DUCT TO PROCESS HEATER



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

20 ga Rigid Insulation Corner Cap Angle 20RI-CCA-8-8-8-0284-G1

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-10-65-0124-G2

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-12-54-0124-G3

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-6-132-01124-G4

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-6-52-0134-G5

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-8-106-0124-G6

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-8-108-0114-G7

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-12-10-132-0244-G8

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-3-52-0224-G9

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-117-0214-G10

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-12064-G11

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-120-0224-G12

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-127-0214-G13

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-132-02124-G14

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-134-0214-G15

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-14464-G16

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-55.5-0214-G17

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-57.8-0214-G18

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-73-0214-G19

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-81-0214-G20

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-99-0224-G21

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-102-0124-G22

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-108-0114-G23

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-11-0114-G24

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-117-0144-G25

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-132-0114-G26

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-26.5-0124-G27

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-32-0214-G28

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-32-0314-G29

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-53-0124-G30

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-58-0124-G31

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-60-0124-G32

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-67-0114-G33

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-70-0124-G34

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-80-0114-G35

(12N100UHWZ) #12 Teks, 5/16x1318181400H1

RHT80 8# 2" x 24" x48"  insulationMWBR002600H23

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50

4.7

HGS

12/28/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 12/28/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
C
U

R
E
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

4-G25

4-G25

4-G33

4-G35

4-G11

4-G16

4-G16

4-G11

4-G1

4-G1

4-G11

4-G16

4-G31

4-G30 4-G34

4-G1

4-G11

4-G16

4-G1

4-G11

4-G16

4-G25

4-G254-G26

4-G1

4-G11

4-G16

4-G28

4-G294-G23

4-G22

4-G1

4-G1

4-G22

4-G34

4-G30

4-G32

4-G32

FRONT VIEW

RIGHT VIEW

LEFT VIEW

REAR VIEW

EXTERIOR FLASHING

NOTE:

- EXTERIOR FLASHING FASTENS TO OVEN

WITH PROVIDED HARDWARE (H1) 12" O.C.

- SOME FLASHING WILL REQUIRE FIELD 

COPING

FIELD COPE FLASHING TO ENSURE FITMENT



 

 

F-F ( 1 : 33 )

G-G ( 1 : 33 )

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

20 ga Rigid Insulation Corner Cap Angle 20RI-CCA-8-8-8-0284-G1

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-10-65-0124-G2

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-12-54-0124-G3

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-6-132-01124-G4

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-6-52-0134-G5

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-8-106-0124-G6

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-8-108-0114-G7

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-12-10-132-0244-G8

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-3-52-0224-G9

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-117-0214-G10

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-12064-G11

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-120-0224-G12

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-127-0214-G13

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-132-02124-G14

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-134-0214-G15

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-14464-G16

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-55.5-0214-G17

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-57.8-0214-G18

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-73-0214-G19

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-81-0214-G20

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-99-0224-G21

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-102-0124-G22

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-108-0114-G23

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-11-0114-G24

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-117-0144-G25

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-132-0114-G26

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-26.5-0124-G27

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-32-0214-G28

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-32-0314-G29

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-53-0124-G30

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-58-0124-G31

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-60-0124-G32

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-67-0114-G33

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-70-0124-G34

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-80-0114-G35

(12N100UHWZ) #12 Teks, 5/16x1318181400H1

RHT80 8# 2" x 24" x48"  insulationMWBR002600H23

D

D

E

E

F

F

G

G

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50

4.7a

HGS

12/28/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 12/28/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
C
U

R
E
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

NOTE:

- EXTERIOR FLASHING FASTENS TO OVEN

WITH PROVIDED HARDWARE (H1) 12" O.C.

- SOME FLASHING WILL REQUIRE FIELD 

COPING

4-G21

4-G14

4-G14

4-G4

4-G4

4-G12

4-G15

4-G4

4-G4 4-G7

4-G14

4-G14

4-G6

4-G6

4-G10

4-G9

4-G18

4-G14

4-G14

4-G14

4-G9

4-G17

4-G14

INTERIOR FLASHING (7'-6" SECTION)

INTERIOR FLASHING (32'-2" SECTION)

4-G14

4-G10

4-G5

4-G19

4-G3

4-G17

4-G14

4-G144-G4

4-G44-G14

4-G3

INTERIOR FLASHING (REAR WALL)

4-G8

4-G13

4-G8

4-G8

4-G8

4-G14

4-G14

4-G14

4-G14

4-G14

4-G14

4-G14

4-G14

INTERIOR FLASHING (MIDDLE WALL)

FRONT VIEW

RIGHT VIEW



 

 

 

 

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

20 ga Rigid Insulation Corner Cap Angle 20RI-CCA-8-8-8-0284-G1

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-10-65-0124-G2

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-12-54-0124-G3

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-6-132-01124-G4

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-6-52-0134-G5

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-8-106-0124-G6

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap20RI-C-8-108-0114-G7

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-12-10-132-0244-G8

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-3-52-0224-G9

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-117-0214-G10

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-12064-G11

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-120-0224-G12

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-127-0214-G13

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-132-02124-G14

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-134-0214-G15

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-14464-G16

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-55.5-0214-G17

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-57.8-0214-G18

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-73-0214-G19

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-81-0214-G20

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-6-6-99-0224-G21

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-102-0124-G22

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-108-0114-G23

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-11-0114-G24

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-117-0144-G25

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-132-0114-G26

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-26.5-0124-G27

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-32-0214-G28

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-32-0314-G29

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-53-0124-G30

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-58-0124-G31

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-60-0124-G32

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-67-0114-G33

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-70-0124-G34

20 ga Rigid Insulation- Cap Angle20RI-CA-8-8-80-0114-G35

(12N100UHWZ) #12 Teks, 5/16x1318181400H1

RHT80 8# 2" x 24" x48"  insulationMWBR002600H23

D

D

E

E

F

F

G

G

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50

4.7b

HGS

12/28/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 12/28/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
C
U

R
E
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

NOTE:

- EXTERIOR FLASHING FASTENS TO OVEN

WITH PROVIDED HARDWARE (H1) 12" O.C.

- SOME FLASHING WILL REQUIRE FIELD 

COPING

4-G21

4-G14

4-G14

4-G4

4-G4

4-G12

4-G15

4-G4

4-G4 4-G7

4-G14

4-G14

4-G6

4-G6

4-G10

4-G9

4-G18

4-G14

4-G14

4-G14

4-G9

4-G17

4-G14

INTERIOR FLASHING (7'-6" SECTION)

INTERIOR FLASHING (32'-2" SECTION)

4-G14

4-G10

4-G5

4-G19

4-G3

4-G17

4-G14

4-G144-G4

4-G44-G14

4-G3

INTERIOR FLASHING (REAR WALL)

4-G8

4-G13

4-G8

4-G8

4-G8

4-G14

4-G14

4-G14

4-G14

4-G14

4-G14

4-G14

4-G14

INTERIOR FLASHING (MIDDLE WALL)

FRONT VIEW

RIGHT VIEW



 

L-L ( 1 : 25 )

M-M ( 1 : 25 )

 
 

 

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

18 ga Angle18A-2-2-2-01243-J1

Assy - Air Curtian A-AC-18-12-96-0323-J2

Assy - Air Curtian A-AC-18-12-96-0423-J3

Assy - Air Curtian A-AC-18-13-48-0343-J4

Assy - Air Curtian A-AC-18-13-48-0443-J5

Assy - Air Curtian A-AC-18-13-57-0323-J6

Assy - Air Curtian A-AC-18-13-57-0423-J7

(12N100UHWZ) #12 Teks, 5/16x131818150H1

G

L L

M M

N

P

R

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

18 ga Angle18A-2-2-2-01244-H1

Assy - Air Curtian A-AC-18-12-96-0324-H2

Assy - Air Curtian A-AC-18-12-96-0424-H3

Assy - Air Curtian A-AC-18-13-48-0344-H4

Assy - Air Curtian A-AC-18-13-48-0444-H5

Assy - Air Curtian A-AC-18-13-57-0324-H6

Assy - Air Curtian A-AC-18-13-57-0424-H7

(12N100UHWZ) #12 Teks, 5/16x131818150H1

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50-01

4.8

HGS

12/28/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 12/28/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
C
U

R
E
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

FLANGED MALE END OF

AIR CURTAIN ASSEMBLY

SLIDES INTO FEMALE END

AND FASTENS WITH PROVIDED

TEK SCREWS (H1) ALL THE WAY AROUND

AIR CURTAIN DISCHARGE BOX

RESTS ON TOP OF THE CEILING

AND INSERTS INTO THE AIR 

CURTAIN FASTENING AT SEAM

WITH PROVIDED TEK SCREWS (H1)

DETAIL 1

DETAIL 2

SEE DETAIL 3 FOR SECTION 

DETAILS

DETAIL 3

ABOVE SECTION LINE BELOW SECTION LINE

3-J7

3-J4

3-J5

3-J3

3-J5

3-J4

3-J7

3-J6

3-J5

3-J4

3-J6

3-J5

3-J4

3-J2

ANGLE TO FACE OUTWARD

BELOW SECTION LINE WITH

DEFAULT GAP OF 1/2"

BETWEEN ANGLE

ANGLE TO FACE INWARD

BELOW SECTION LINE WITH

DEFAULT GAP OF 1/2"

BETWEEN ANGLE

AIR CURTAINS ANGLE NOZZLES

MAY BE REVERSED TO CHANGE 

AIR FLOW DIRECTION

3-J2

3-J3

AIR CURTAINS IDENTICAL - ONLY

ONE PAIR SHOWN FOR CLARITY

4-H3

4-H5

4-H4

4-H7

4-H1

4-H1

4-H1

4-H1

4-H1

4-H1

4-H2

4-H4

4-H5

4-H6

4-H1

4-H1

4-H1



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-4-24-13.5-0114-K1

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-4-24-5.5-0114-K2

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-4-24-53.5-01234-K3

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-4-25-53.5-0114-K4

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50-01

4.9

HGS

12/28/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 12/28/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
C
U

R
E
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

4-K3

4-K3

4-K3

4-K3

4-K3

4-K3

4-K3

4-K3

4-K3

4-K3

4-K3

4-K3

4-K3

4-K3

4-K3

4-K1

4-K3

4-K3

4-K3

4-K3

4-K3

4-K4

4-K3

4-K3

4-K3

4-K2

FLOOR PANELS ARE SHIPPED 

WITH INSULATION INSTALLED -

PANELS LAY ON FLOOR WITH 1/4" 

TOLERANCE ALL THE WA 

AROUND - EXPOSED INSULATION

FACES DOWN



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Assy - Oven DuctA-18OD-14-120-48-0114-L1

Assy - Oven DuctA-18OD-14-120-48-0214-L2

Assy - Oven Duct EndA-18OD-E-14-120-24-0114-L3

Assy - Oven Duct EndA-18OD-E-14-120-48-0114-L4

(12N100UHWZ) #12 Teks, 5/16x131818200H1

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50-01

4.10

HGS

12/28/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

16.1 - 12/28/16

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
C
U

R
E
 
O

V
E
N

 
H

I
G

H
-
T
E
M

P
E
R
A
T
U

R
E
 
F
O

R
:

4-L4

4-L1

4-L2

4-L3

RETURN DUCT FASTENS TO 

RETURN AIR INLET LOCATED 

AT THE TOP OF THE PROCESS 

HEATER - DUCT IS FASTENED 

TO THE PROCESS HEATER AND

THE OVEN SIDEWALLS WITH 

PROVIDED TEK SCREWS (H1)



 

NN-NN ( 1 : 10 )

 

 

 

 

 

 

AAA-AAA ( 1 : 20 )

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MM

NN

NN

PP

RR

TT

UU

VV

WW

AAA AAA

BBB

CCC

DDD

EEE

FFF

 

 

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV1:

REV2:

REV3:

REV4:

REV5:

TYP. PANEL TO STRUCTURE CONNECTION

SCALE: NTS

TYP. CEILING PANEL TO SIDE WALL PANEL

SCALE: NTS

TYP. CEILING PANEL TO BACK WALL PANEL 

SCALE: NTS

TYP. FLASHING TO PANEL CONNECTION

SCALE: NTS

TYP. FLOOR TRACK TO CORNER FLOOR TRACK CONNECTION

SCALE: NTS

TYP. FLOOR TRACK TO FLOOR TRACK CONNECTION

SCALE: NTS

TYP. INTERIOR FLASHING TO PANEL CONNECTION

SCALE: NTS

TYP. ANGLE BRACKET TO PANEL CONNECTION

SCALE: NTS

TYP. INSULATED PRODUCT DOOR TO CEILING CONNECTION

SCALE: NTS

TYP. INSULATED PRODUCT DOOR TO CLOSURE ANGLE CONNECTION

SCALE: NTS

TYP. INSULATED PRODUCT DOOR CENTER JAM CONNECTION

SCALE: NTS

TYP. SIDEWALL TO ENDWALL CONNECTION (NO DOOR)

SCALE: NTS

TYP. CEILING TO ENDWALL CONNECTION (NO DOOR)

SCALE: NTS

TYP. XXX

SCALE: NTS

A B
C D E

F G H J K

L M N P Q

ROHNER 

DETAIL SHEET

PO2

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R
E
S
E
N

 
R
O

A
D

,
 
S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

HGS

2-5-15

PROCCESS OVEN HIGH 

TEMP DETAIL SHEET

POHT

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
 
9
8
6
6
1

R
O

H
N

E
R

A
 
S
T
A
N

D
A
R
D

 
O

V
E
N

 
D

E
T
A
I
L
 
S
H

E
E
T
 
B
Y
:

TYP. PRODUCT DOOR TO PRODUCT DOOR FRAME

SCALE: NTS

CEILING PANEL (SIZE MAY VARY)

SIDE WALL PANEL (SIZE MAY VARY)

NO LESS 

THAN 1/4"

WALL PANEL IS

TEK SCREWED TO 

STRUCTURE THROUGH

PRE PUNCHED 5/16" 

HOLE IN ATTACHMENT 

ANGLE (TYP. EVERY 

STRUCTURE TO PANEL 

CONNECTION)

 

20 GA FLASHING IS SET 

INSIDE OF FLOOR TRACK 

AND TEK SCREWED INTO 

PLACE THROUGH PRE

PUNCHED 5/16" HOLES

(TYP. ALL FLASHING)

1.000"

CEILING PANEL (SIZE MAY VARY)

BACK WALL PANEL (SIZE MAY VARY)

AFTER FASTENING PANELS 

TO STRUCTURE, STUFF EMPTY 

SPACE WITH INSULATION AND

COVER WITH FLASHING

AFTER FASTENING PANELS 

TO STRUCTURE, STUFF EMPTY 

SPACE WITH INSULATION AND

COVER WITH FLASHING

AFTER FASTENING PANELS 

TO STRUCTURE, STUFF EMPTY 

SPACE WITH INSULATION AND

COVER WITH FLASHING

12 GA OUTER "C"

CHANNEL
12 GA INNER "C"

CHANNEL

20 GA INNER "Z" 

FLASHING FASTENS

TO SIDE WALL WITH

PROVIDED HARDWARE

(#12 - 3/4" TEK SCREWS)

HINGES ARE FASTENED 

TO DOOR FRAME USING 

1/2" - 13 X 1-1/2" NUT AND

BOLT WITH A FLAT WASHER

ON THE BOLT SIDE AND A 

STAR WASHER ON THE 

NUT SIDE

 

2X2 INNER 

DOOR TUBE 

STEEL

HINGES ARE FASTENED

TO DOOR PANELS USING 

1/2" -13 X 1-1/2" BOLT AND

1/2" RIVET NUT INSERT 

WITH A STAR WASHER ON 

THE BOLT SIDE

.25 in

12 GA CORNER FLOOR TRACK 

IS ANCHORED TO FLOOR WITH

SPECIFIED ANCHORAGE

12 GA FLOOR TRACK IS 

ANCHORED TO FLOOR 

WITH SPECIFIED ANCHORAGE

FLUSH WITH OUTSIDE FACE OF

CORNER FLOOR TRACK 

0'-0" SPACING BETWEEN 12 GA

FLOOR TRACK AND 12 GA 

CORNER FLOOR TRACK

12 GA FLOOR TRACK IS 

ANCHORED TO FLOOR 

WITH SPECIFIED ANCHORAGE

WITH SPECIFIED SPACING BETWEEN

FLOOR TRACK SECTIONS

.25 in

SIDE WALL PANEL 

(SIZE MAY VARY)

SIDE WALL PANEL 

(SIZE MAY VARY)

AREA BETWEEN PANELS 

IS STUFFED WITH INSULATION

THEN CAPPED WITH 20 GA 

FLASHING THEN FASTENED 

TO OVEN PANELS WITH

#12-3/4" TEK SCREWS

SIDE WALL PANEL 

(SIZE MAY VARY)

SIDE WALL PANEL 

(SIZE MAY VARY)

18 GA ANGLE BRACKET 

SPANS GAP IN PANEL 

AND FASTENS ON INTERIOR

OF OVEN TO PANELS WITH

#12-3/4" TEK SCREWS

GAP IS STUFFED WITH 

INSULATION THEN 

CAPPED FROM THE OUTSIDE 

WITH 20 GA FLASHING

20 GA INTERIOR FLASHING

FASTENS TO 1" LEG OF 

12 GA HEADER AND TO 

CEILING PANEL WITH

#12-3/4" TEK SCREWS

FLANGE OF CEILING PANEL 

SITS ON TOP OF 12 GA 

HEADER OF PRODUCT DOOR 

AND FASTENS WITH #12-3/4" 

TEK SCREWS

EMPTY SPACE OF HEADER IS 

STUFFED TIGHT WITH INSULATION

PRIOR TO FLASHING INSTALLATION

1. HEMMED PIECE OF ANGLE

IS FASTENED TO FLASHING 

AT SPECIFIED FACE WITH 

#12-3/4" TEK SCREWS 

2. 45° PIECE OF ANGLE 

AND TAIL OF ROPE 

GASKET IS SLID INTO 

HEM OF HEMMED ANGLE

THEN FASTENED WITH

#12-3/4" TEK SCREWS 

 

3. 45° PIECE OF ANGLE 

IS FASTENED TO INSIDE 

OF DOOR WITH #12-3/4" 

TEK SCREWS 

3/4" ROPE GASKET 

RUNS FULL LENGTH

OF ANGLE 

NOTE:

AFTER INITIAL PLACEMENT OF ANGLES, 

ADJUST TO FINAL LOCATION WHERE 

ROPE GASKET IS BEING COMPRESSED

BETWEEN THE (2) 45° ANGLE PIECE

3/4" ROPE GASKET 

12 GA CLOSURE ANGLE 

WILL COME FASTENED 

TO LEFT LEAF OF 

PRODUCT DOOR, IT 

MAY NEED TO BE 

ADJUSTED TO FINAL 

LOCATION COMPRESSING

ROPE GASKET

1) INSULATED SIDE 

WALL PANEL FASTENS

TO STRUCTURE AT 

SPECIFIED LOCATION

3) INSULATED END 

WALL PANEL IS 

PLACED AT SPECIFIED 

LOCATION AND FASTENED

TO EXTERIOR FLASHING 

2) 20 GA EXTERIOR 

CORNER FLASHING

FASTENS TO STRUCTURE

AT SPECIFIED LOCATION 

5) 20 GA INTERIOR CORNER 

FLASHING FASTENS TO INSIDE

FACE OF SIDE WALL AND END

WALL PANEL  

1
.
8

7
5

 
i
n

4.000 in 

Structure to Panel

4) STUFF EMPTY SPACE,

WITH PROVIDED INSULATION,

TIGHTLY LEAVING NO AIR GAPS 

4
.
5

0
0
 
i
n

S
t
r
u
c
t
u
r
e

 
t
o

 
P

a
n
e

l
1

.
3

7
4
 
i
n

1) END WALL PANEL

FASTENS TO VERTICAL

STRUCTURE 

2) 20 GA EXTERIOR 

FLASHING FASTENS 

TO ENDWALL PANEL 

THEN TO STRUCTURE 

AT SPECIFIED LOCATION 

1.375 in 1.875 in

3) CEILING PANELS

FASTEN TO HORIZONTAL

STRUCTURE AT SPECIFIED 

LOCATION 

4) STUFF EMPTY SPACE,

WITH PROVIDED INSULATION,

TIGHTLY LEAVING NO AIR GAPS 

5) 20 GA INTERIOR CORNER 

FLASHING FASTENS TO INSIDE

FACE OF SIDE WALL AND END

WALL PANEL  



 

A

Parts List

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Dwyer Series 1900 Part#1910-00Low Differential Pressure Switch11

1/4" NPT Male to 1/4" Compression1_4NPT-1_4CMP-0122

1/4" NPT Female to 1/4" Compression1_4NPT-1_4CMP-0223

1/2" Fender WasherFW-1_244

1/4" copper tube, 4" end crushed with perferationsRTB-S115

1/4" copper tube, 6" not crused bent to sweep 90 degreesRTB-S216

1/4" copper tubingRTB12'7

(12N100UHWZ) #12 Teks, 5/16x1318182H1

POHT Exhaust switch

H. Stevens DR

3/2/2016

Designed by Checked by
Date

Quantity
Item #

  

A

M:\MFG Design & Program Files\MFG Standard Booths\Standard Booth Detail Sheets\Reference 

Assemblies\POHT Exhaust switch-1.idw

Rev:

NO NCCOM

WIRE NORMALLY

OPEN

REVISION HISTORY

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

A INITIAL RELEASE
5/18/2015

90° AIR PICK UP TUBE IS PLACED IN 

EXHAUST DUCT RUN AT A

DISTANCE OF 3 TIMES THE 

DIAMETER OF THE WHEEL OR 

AT THE MIDPOINT OF THE DUCT RUN

CRIMPED/PERFORATED AIR PICK UP 

TUBE IS PLACED AT THE MIDPOINT 

OF THE THROAT BETWEEN THE 

EXHAUST PLENUM AND EXHAUST FAN

PRESSURE SWITCH IS MOUNTED

IN A VERTICAL ORIENTATION 

ON THE EXHAUST FAN BASE

VERTICAL EXHAUST RUN

EXHAUST DUCT WALL

EXHAUST PLENUM SIZE MAY VARY

EXHAUST FAN SIZE MAY VARY

2

3

4

4

EXTERIOR TO INTERIOR 

TUBE CONNECTION DETAIL



ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

-

-

ED

HGS

5/16/16

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

A
 
S
T
A
N

D
A
R
D

 
E
X
H

A
U

S
T
 
D

U
C
T
 
P
A
C
K
A
G

E
 
B
Y
:

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

R
O

H
N

E
R

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R
E
S
E
N

 
R
O

A
D

 
S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

CONSTRUCTION SET

16.1 - 5/16/16

SPIRAL DUCT SIZE IS BASED ON 

EXHAUST FAN CFM

1
"

1
"

SPIRAL DUCT SIZE IS BASED ON 

EXHAUST FAN CFM 

ROCKWOOL SLEEVE WILL BE

2" LARGER IN DIAMETER THAN

SPIRAL DUCT AND 4' LONG

ANOTHER SLEEVE IS PLACED 

AROUND THE ROCKWOOL SLEEVE

AND WILL BE 4" LARGER IN DIAMETER

THAN THE SPIRAL AND 3' LONG

2 STORM COLLARS ARE PROVIDED:

1. THE DIAMETER OF THE SPIRAL DUCT

2. THE DIAMETER OF THE ROCKWOOL 

SLEEVE

SQUARE TO ROUND TRANSITION

FITTING ATTACHES AT EXHAUST 

FAN, SIZE WILL VARY DEPENDING 

FAN SIZE AND EXHAUST DUCT DIAMETER

3
"

1
'
-
0
"

ROOF JACK PROVIDED WILL BE 

6" LARGER IN DIAMETER THAN 

THE SPIRAL DUCT 



ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

ISOMETRIC VIEW

NOT TO SCALE

FRONT VIEW

3/8"= 1'-0"

PLAN VIEW 

(SHOWN AT LARGER SCALE FOR CLARITY)

3/8"= 1'-0"

RIGHT VIEW

1/2"= 1'-0"

REAR VIEW

3/8"= 1'-0"

HGS

PBCEF-RM12000-5-18-16

FLOOR PLANS/

ELEVATIONS/

SECTIONS

10/7/16

5

R2016151

BOOTH MODEL: ROHNER# 

CIDD-FP-20-16-80-PCP

CUSTOM INDUSTRIAL DOWN DRAFT PAINT SPRAY 

BOOTH WITH PRESSURIZED CEILING INTAKE 

PLENUM

WORKING DIM: 20'-0"W x 16'-0"H x 78'-2"D

OVERALL DIM: 22'-0"W x 19'-8"H x 78'-6"D

OVERHEAD DOOR OPENINGS: (2) SETS 16'-0"W x 14'-0"H CLEAR

 

SPECIFICATIONS:

1.  BOOTH CONSTRUCTED USING 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL COLD FORMED AND PRE-PUNCHED 

FOR NUT-AND-BOLT ASSEMBLY.

2.  BOOTH RIGIDLY REINFORCED WITH 12 GA. GALVANIZED SHEET STEEL COLUMNS AND CEILING BEAMS.

3.  (62) OPEN TYPE FLUORESCENT (4) TUBE LIGHT FIXTURES, 115V/1/60, COMPLETE WITH TEMPERED 

GLASS.

4.  (4) ENCLOSED CLASS 1 DIV II UL LISTED FLUORESCENT INSIDE ACCESS LIGHT FIXTURES, 

115V-277V/1/60hz DUAL VOLTAGE ELECTRONIC BALLAST WITH ONE SET OF COLOR-CORRECT T8-32W 

FLUORESCENT LAMPS. FIXTURES TO BE LOCATED IN CEILING, HIP OR WALL PANELS AND SUPPLIED WITH 

ANGLE MOUNTING FRAME.

5.  (2) 48" TUBE AXIAL SPARK RESISTANT FANS WITH 10 HP 230/460V/3/60 TEFC MOTOR, EACH RATED 

FOR 35,000 CFM @ .75" S.P. 70,000 TOTAL CFM.

6.  (6) 3'-6"x11'-8" and (1) 3'-6"x6'-7" EXHAUST FILTER PANS WITH ADJUSTABLE BALANCING BAFFLES- 

EACH FILTER PAN DESIGNED WITH ROHNER QUICK-CHANGE ROLLER SYSTEM, COMPLETE WITH ONE SET 

OF ROLL PAINT COLLECTOR MEDIA.

7.  EXHAUST PIT GRATING PACKAGE- (19) 4'-0"x3'-6" AND (1) 8"x3'-6" EXHAUST GRATES RATED FOR 200 

LBS/SQ/FT

8.  INTAKE PLENUM- (228) 20"x20" FILTER GRIDS COMPLETE WITH ONE SET OF TACKY INTAKE FILTERS.

9.  (4) 3'-0"x7'-0" MAN DOOR CONSTRUCTED OF POWDER-COATED TUBE STEEL FRAMES AND GALVANIZED 

STEEL PANELS- EACH  CONTAINS (1) 18"x24" TEMPERED GLASS OBSERVATION WINDOW AND (1) BRIXON 

SAFETY LATCH.

10.  (1) 3/4" AIR SOLENOID VALVE.

11.  (2) 0-3" MANOMETERS.

12. ALL ASSEMBLY HARDWARE AND CAULKING.

 

BOOTH DESIGN MEETS OR EXCEEDS REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 33 AND OSHA REGULATIONS.

 

MAKEUP AIR UNIT: ROHNER#SRMI-233

DIRECT GAS FIRED MAKEUP AIR UNIT WITH 

RECYCLE BAKE MODE

 

SPECIFICATIONS:

14.  CFM:     70,000 CFM

15.  HP/V:    50 HP 460V/3/60.

16.  BTU/TEMP RISE:    5.72 MILLION BTU, 70 DEG. F TEMPERATURE RISE, 160 DEG. F BAKE CYCLE.

17.  CONTROLS:    DELUXE SPRAY/BAKE CONTROL TO INCLUDE:

     -HEAT ON/OFF W/ ILLUMINATED "ON" INDICATORS

     -MAXITROL DIGITAL SPRAY/BAKE TEMPERATURE CONTROLLER WITH SEVEN PROGRAMMABLE 

TEMPERATURE AND TIME CYCLES

     -SUMMER/WINTER SELECTABLE BURNER SWITCH WITH ILLUMINATED INDICATOR

     -AUTOMATIC BOOTH PRESSURE CONTROL SYSTEM

     -PANEL-MOUNTED ADJUSTABLE PHOTOHELIC WITH VARIABLE FREQUENCY EXHAUST FAN MOTOR 

DRIVE INTEGRATION

     -ILLUMINATED PANEL-MOUNTED BOOTH LIGHT SWITCH WITH INTEGRAL LIGHTING CONTACTOR

     -CONTROLS ARE ENCLOSED IN A NEMA 12 DUST-TIGHT ENCLOSURE AND ARE UL 508 RATED.

 

MIX ROOM MODEL: RMI# MX 8-8-18 N

PAINT MIX ROOM, NON-PRESSURIZED

WORKING DIM: 7'-6"W x 7'-10"H x 18'-0"D

OVERALL DIM: 7'-10"W x 9'-6"H x 18'-4"D

 

SPECIFICATIONS:

18.  ROOM CONSTRUCTED USING 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL COLD FORMED AND PRE-PUNCHED 

FOR NUT-AND-BOLT ASSEMBLY.  

19.  (3) OPEN TYPE FLUORESCENT (4) TUBE LIGHT FIXTURES, 115V/1/60, COMPLETE WITH TEMPERED 

GLASS.

20.  (1) 10" SUPPLY BLOWER WITH 3/4HP 115V/1/60 MOTOR, RATED FOR 1290 CFM @ .5" S.P.

21.  EXHAUST PLENUM- CONTAINS (2) 20"x20" EXHAUST FILTER GRIDS COMPLETE WITH ONE SET OF 

STANDARD PAINT COLLECTOR PADS.

22.  INTAKE PLENUM- CONTAINS (4) 20"x20" FILTER GRIDS COMPLETE WITH ONE SET OF TACKY INTAKE 

FILTERS.  

23.  (1) 3'-0"x7'-0" MAN DOOR CONSTRUCTED OF POWDER-COATED TUBE STEEL FRAMES AND 

GALVANIZED STEEL PANELS- EACH  CONTAINS (1) AUTOMATIC DOOR CLOSER.

24.  4" CONTAINMENT THRESHOLD.

25.  24" 14 GA INTEGRATED WORK BENCH. 

26.  ALL ASSEMBLY HARDWARE AND CAULKING.

 

MIX ROOM DESIGN MEETS OR EXCEEDS REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 33 AND OSHA REGULATIONS.

POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE REQUIRED:

EQUIPMENT:  ___________

LIGHTING:  120V OR 277V (CIRCLE ONE)

TITLE

DATECOMPANY

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

GAS SUPPLY:     NATURAL GAS     PROPANE

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING A ROHNER 

PRE-ENGINEERED CATALOGUE SPRAY BOOTH.  

PLEASE REVIEW THE PROVIDED BOOTH 

SPECIFICATIONS, DIMENSIONS AND UTLILITIES 

REQUIREMENTS.  BY PROVIDING AN AUTHORIZED 

SIGNATURE BELOW, CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES 

RECEIPT AND RELEASES THIS ROHNER CATALOGUE

SPRAY BOOTH FOR PRODUCTION AND AGREES TO 

ACCEPT THE BOOTH AS SPECIFIED HEREIN.

PRODUCTION RELEASE

16.2 - 02/03/17

INITIAL RELEASE

DUTCH DOOR DIMS ADDED

LEFT VIEW

3/8"= 1'-0"

READ PRIOR TO SIGNING!
Rohner engineering specifications shown on this approval drawing 

may differ from the equipment quotation. Please review all 
specifications on this approval drawing and compare to your signed 
quotation or purchase order. By signing this approval drawing the 

purchaser accepts these specifications in lieu of the quotation
 specifications and releases the equipment to be manufactured as 

shown in this drawing. Any changes requested after release to 
production will result in an upcharge of 5% of the total contract 

amount plus all additional design, engineering and materials 
cost plus normal gross profit margin.

APPROVAL

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION WITH

NO CHANGES REQUIRED.

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION WITH

CHANGES NOTED.

(NOTE: MAKE ALL CHANGES IN RED INK)

NOT APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION,

REQUIRES NEW SUBMITTAL DRAWINGS.

GAS SUPPLY:     NATURAL GAS     PROPANE

POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE REQUIRED:

     208V        230V        460V

     1           3
LIGHTING:     120V        277V 

NOTE: EQUIPMENT REQUIRES A HIGH PRESSURE

STEPDOWN REGULATOR SUPPLIED BY OTHERS WITH

OUTPUT OF ½ PSI (14" W.C.) AT THE MIDPOINT OF THE

ADJUSTMENT WITHIN 10' OF EQUIPMENT.  ½ PSI (14"

W.C.) MINIMUM IS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE RATED UNIT

BTUH OUTPUT.  REGULATOR SHOULD BE LOCATED NO

CLOSER THAN 2' AND NO FURTHER THAN 10' OF EQUIPMENT

CONNECTION POINT.

COMPANY DATE

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE TITLE

DIMENSIONS/DETAILS WITH AN  * DENOTE A DESIGN

CHANGE FROM CONTRACT 

19'-8" O.D.

6" 2'-6" 3'-0" 3'-0"

6
'
-
0
"
 
B
O

O
T
H

 
O

.
D

.

4
'
-
8
"
 
W

.
D

.

2
'
-
0
"

1
1
'
-
 
3
/
4
"
 
O

.
D

.

19'-8" BOOTH O.D.

15'-8" WORKING DIMENSION (W.D.) 2'-0"2'-0"

2
0
'
-
1
1
 
1
/
8
"
 
O

.
D

.

2
'
-
3
"

1
8
'
-
0
"
 
W

.
D

.

2
'
-
3
"

1
'
-
6
"

1
5
'
-
0
"

1
'
-
6
"

2"

1'-4"

2'-0"

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
P
R

O
C
E
S
S
 
P
O

W
D

E
R
 
B
O

O
T
H

 
F
O

R
:

2'-0" X 15"-0" PART WINDOW

WITH 2'-0" X 1'-6" KEYWAY

1'-0" GUN SLOT C.L.

2
1
'
-
1
"
 
T
.
O

.
R
.

C1

C2

C3

C5 C6

2'-6" x 2'-6" STAIRED

OPERATOR PLATFORM

OPERATOR ACCESS DOOR

VELOCITY THROUGH OPENING = 158 fpm

2
'
-
6
"

4
'
-
6
"

OPERATOR DUTCH DOOR

TOP DOOR: 4'-6" X 2'-6"

BOTTOM DOOR: 2'-6" X 2'-6"

2'-6"

7
'
-
0
"

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION

ROHNER PROVIDED

EXTENSION LEGS



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

10 ga Rib Anchor Angle10RIBA-4.5-4.5-0445-A1

10 ga Rib Anchor Angle10RIBAA-2.5-8-0445-A2

10 ga Rib Joint 90 degree corner10RIBJ-2.5-8-90d-N45-A3

10 ga Rib Joint straight IPI-10RIBJ-2.5-8-180d-0145-A4

10 ga Rib Joint straight IPI-10RIBJ-2.5-8-180d-S25-A5

10 ga Rib Joint straight IPI-10RIBJ-2.5-8-180d-S-0225-A6

12 ga  J Channel12JC-2.5-8-108-0185-A7

12 ga  J Channel12JC-2.5-8-18-0125-A8

12 ga  J Channel12JC-2.5-8-18-0225-A9

Hex Bolt - 5/8-11x1 1/2"62C150HCS5Z159H10

Hex Nut - 5/8-1136114159H11

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

PBCEF-RM12000-5-18-16

5.1

ICP

01/30/17

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

17.1 - 1/30/17

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
P
R
O

C
E
S
S
 
P
O

W
D

E
R

 
B
O

O
T
H

 
F
O

R
:

5-A8

5-A9

5-A7

5-A7

5-A7

5-A7

5-A3

5-A1

5-A1

5-A3

5-A4

5-A4

5-A3

5-A1

5-A1

5-A3

5-A9

5-A8

5-A7

5-A4

5-A7

5-A7

5-A6

5-A7

5-A5

5-A4

5-A5

5-A2

5-A2

5-A2

5-A2

5-A6

FRAME (5-A1) IS FIELD

LOCATED & FIELD DRILLED

TO CONVAYOR SHROUD

SHOWN ON Sht. 5.3



 

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

18 ga Booth Panel 1-sidedBP1-10-58-0215-B1

18 ga Booth Panel 3-sided panBP3-18-7425-B2

18 ga Booth Panel 3-sided panBP3-24-7415-B3

18 ga Booth Panel 3-sided panBP3-24-98-0115-B4

18 ga Booth Panel 3-sided panBP3-30-146-0115-B5

18 ga Booth Panel 3-sided panBP3-30-6215-B6

18 ga Booth Panel 3-sided panBP3-30-74-0125-B7

18 ga Booth Panel 3-sided panBP3-30-98-0115-B8

18 ga Booth Panel 3-sided panBP3-36-146-0115-B9

18 ga Booth Panel 3-sided panBP3-36-7415-B10

18 ga Booth Panel 3-sided panBP3-6-146-0115-B11

18 ga Booth Panel 3-sided panBP3-6-98-0125-B12

18 ga Booth Panel 3-sided pan - LeftBP3-L-11-146-0125-B13

18 ga Booth Panel 3-sided pan - RightBP3-R-11-146-0125-B14

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-11-72-0145-B15

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-12-28-54-0215-B16

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-18-144-0125-B17

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-30-144-0125-B18

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-30-71-0115-B19

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-30-7215-B20

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-36-14415-B21

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-36-7215-B22

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-4-1225-B23

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-6-12025-B24

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-6-7215-B25

18 ga C Chanel18CC-1.5-7-1.5-45d-02285-B26

Assy - 18 ga Light Panel - Class I, Div IIA-LP4-24-144-1HF-0515-B27

Assy - Booth Panel - 3 SidedA-BP3-L-26-216-0215-B28

Assy - Booth Panel - 3 SidedA-BP3-R-26-216-0215-B29

Assy - Process Powder Booth - Access Door - GalvanizedA-PPB-ADR-0215-B30

Assy - Process Powder Booth - Access Door - GalvanizedA-PPB-ADR-30-54-0215-B31

Class 1 Div 2 Hazardous Light FixtureLDPI #390440-354615-B32

Light Fixture- T8 Fluorescent Tube- IPI-LF-T845-B33

Tube Steel 2x2x.25TS-.25-2-2-218-0145-B34

1/4-20 2" Bolt91309A550565-B35

.25in Unistrut Spring Nut.25in Unistrut Spring Nut565-B36

1/4-20x1" Self Drilling Screw25C100SWHZ208H7

Hex Bolt- 1/4-20x3/4"142034671H2

Hex Flange Lock Nut; 1/4-20857180671H3

Dow Corning Caulking- Clear (silicone)999-A4H8

A

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

PBCEF-RM12000-5-18-16

5.2

ICP

01/30/17

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

17.1 - 1/30/17

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
P
R
O

C
E
S
S
 
P
O

W
D

E
R

 
B
O

O
T
H

 
F
O

R
:

5-B23

5-B15

5-B15

5-B21

5-B22

5-B9

5-B10

5-B13

5-B14

5-B34

5-B34

5-B7

5-B5

5-B7

5-B18

5-B20

5-B18

5-B28

5-B26
TYP

5-B29

5-B29

5-B1

5-B16

5-B4

5-B8

5-B28

5-B14

5-B34

5-B34

5-B13

5-B2

5-B12

5-B3

5-B6

5-B11

5-B25

5-B31

5-B30

5-B32

5-B23

5-B15

5-B15

5-B17

5-B24

5-B19

5-B12

5-B2

5-B17

5-B24

A

BD1

P

BD1

8
 
9
/
1
6
"

7
 
1
1
/
1
6
"
 
T
Y
P
 
S
P
A
C
I
N

G



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

14 ga SS - Process Powder Booth - Conveyor Shroud - Left14SS-PPB-CS-L-15.5-117-0225-C1

14 ga SS - Process Powder Booth - Conveyor Shroud - Left14SS-PPB-CS-R-15.5-117-0225-C2

14 ga SS - Process Powder Booth Angle14SS-PPB-A-12-4.75-0125-C3

18 ga Booth Panel 4-sided panBP4-20-9615-C4

Assy - Light Panel - Class i, Div IIA-LP4-20-96-1HF-0135-C5

Class 1 Div 2 Hazardous Light FixtureLDPI #390440-354635-C6

Light Fixture- T8 Fluorescent Tube- IPI-LF-T8125-C7

(12N100UHWZ) #12 Teks, 5/16x13181836H1

Hex Bolt- 1/4-20x3/4"142034142H2

Hex Flange Lock Nut; 1/4-20857180142H3

Dow Corning Caulking- Clear (silicone)999-A1H8

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

PBCEF-RM12000-5-18-16

5.3

ICP

01/30/17

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

17.1 - 1/30/17

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
P
R
O

C
E
S
S
 
P
O

W
D

E
R

 
B
O

O
T
H

 
F
O

R
:

5-C5

5-C5

5-C6

5-C6

5-C3

5-C1

5-C2

5-C2

5-C1

5-C6

5-C3

5-C4

5-C5



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

18 ga - SS Process Powder Booth - BP3 - Left18SS-PPB-BP3-L-18-24-74-0125-D1

18 ga - SS Process Powder Booth - BP3 - Right18SS-PPB-BP3-R-18-24-74-0125-D2

18 ga - SS Process Powder Booth - BP418SS-PPB-BP4-18-24-24-0225-D3

18 ga - SS Process Powder Booth - BP4 - Left18SS-PPB-BP4-L-4-24-45d-0225-D4

18 ga - SS Process Powder Booth - BP4 - Right18SS-PPB-BP4-R-4-24-45d-0225-D5

18 ga - SS Process Powder Booth - BP4 - Left18SS-PPB-BPC3-L-18-24-144-0125-D6

18 ga - SS Process Powder Booth - BP4 - Right18SS-PPB-BPC3-R-18-24-144-0125-D7

18 ga Booth Panel 3-sided pan- SpecialBP3-4-22-S25-D8

18 ga Booth Panel 3-sided pan- SpecialBP3-4-20-0225-D9

Hex Bolt- 1/4-20x3/4"142034173H2

Hex Flange Lock Nut; 1/4-20857180173H3

Dow Corning Caulking- Clear(silicone)999-A1H8

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

PBCEF-RM12000-5-18-16

5.4

ICP

01/30/17

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

17.1 - 1/30/17

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
P
R
O

C
E
S
S
 
P
O

W
D

E
R

 
B
O

O
T
H

 
F
O

R
:

5-D1

5-D6

5-D7

5-D2

5-D4

5-D5

5-D5

5-D4

5-D1

5-D2

5-D7

5-D6

5-D3

5-D3

5-D8

5-D9

5-D8

5-D9



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

12 ga C Channel12CC-PPB-2.5-6-54.5-0225-E1

12 ga SS Plate - Process Powder Booth12SS-PPB-PL-25.94-60-0225-E2

12 ga SS Plate - Process Powder Booth12SS-PPB-PL-47.88-60-0115-E3

12 ga SS Plate - Process Powder Booth12SS-PPB-PL-48-60-0225-E4

14 ga Angle14A-PPB-2.4-2.4-5-01185-E5

14 ga C Channel14CC-2.5-6-54.5-0375-E6

Assy - Adjusable Corner Leg - 27" NominalA-ACL-27-00-0165-E7

Assy - C-Channel WeldmentA-CC-2.5-6-196-0125-E8

Hex Bolt- 1/4-20x3/4"142034120H2

Hex Flange Lock Nut; 1/4-20857180120H3

Dow Corning Caulking- Clear (silicone)999-A1H8

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

PBCEF-RM12000-5-18-16

5.5

ICP

01/30/17

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

17.1 - 1/30/17

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
P
R
O

C
E
S
S
 
P
O

W
D

E
R

 
B
O

O
T
H

 
F
O

R
:

5-E2

5-E4

5-E3

5-E4

5-E2

5-E7
TYP

5-E8

5-E1

5-E6

TYP

5-E8

5-E1

5-E5

NOTE: COUNTERSINK HOLES MARKED WIN AN 'X'



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

10 ga Rib Anchor Angle10RIBA-4.5-4.5-0445-A1

10 ga Rib Anchor Angle10RIBAA-2.5-8-0445-A2

10 ga Rib Joint 90 degree corner10RIBJ-2.5-8-90d-N45-A3

10 ga Rib Joint straight IPI-10RIBJ-2.5-8-180d-0145-A4

10 ga Rib Joint straight IPI-10RIBJ-2.5-8-180d-S25-A5

10 ga Rib Joint straight IPI-10RIBJ-2.5-8-180d-S-0225-A6

12 ga  J Channel12JC-2.5-8-108-0185-A7

12 ga  J Channel12JC-2.5-8-18-0125-A8

12 ga  J Channel12JC-2.5-8-18-0225-A9

Hex Bolt - 5/8-11x1 1/2"62C150HCS5Z159H10

Hex Nut - 5/8-1136114159H11

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

R2016151

PBCEF-RM12000-5-18-16

5.6

ICP

01/30/17

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

Construction Set

17.1 - 1/30/17

P
R

E
S

C
I
E

N
T

2
1
2
5
 
S
E
N

A
T
O

R
 
R
A
L
P
H

 
S
C
O

T
T
 
P
A
R
K
W

A
Y

M
E
B
A
N

E
,
 
N

C
 
2
7
3
0
2

A
 
I
N

D
U

S
T
R
I
A
L
 
P
R
O

C
E
S
S
 
P
O

W
D

E
R

 
B
O

O
T
H

 
F
O

R
:

1'-2 23/32"

1'-10 3/4"

ATTACH WITH HARDWARE

PROVIDED IN ADDENDUM 1

1/2"-13, 1" LONG BOLTS,

NUTS, AND SQUARE

WASHER AT 4 POINTS

9'-1 15/16"

5
'
-
8
 
2
9
/
3
2
"

1'-3 31/32"

3'-2 23/32"

BOTTOM VIEW

VIEW NOT AT SAME ANGLE AS

REST OF CONSTRUCTION SET



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

RO
H

N
ER

 M
EC

H
AN

IC
AL

, I
N

C.
D

.B
.A

. 
"R

O
H

N
ER

"
26

50
 N

E 
AN

D
RE

SE
N

 R
D

.
SU

IT
E 

10
2

VA
N

CO
U

VE
R,

 W
A 

98
66

1
(3

60
) 

88
5-

76
41

 V
O

IC
E

(3
60

) 
89

6-
57

48
 F

AX
W

A.
 L

IC
. #

 R
O

H
N

EM
I0

15
LH

O
R

. L
IC

. #
 1

35
54

9
CA

#
 7

92
65

4
W

W
W

.R
O

H
N

ER
-U

SA
.C

O
M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS
EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER
AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 
THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.
 

DGR

REV1:

REV2:

REV3:

REV4:

REV5:

 

 

TYP. COMPANION FLANGE TO FLANGE DETAIL
SCALE: NTS - SECTION/ELEVATION VIEW

TYP. FLOOR TRACK PANEL DETAIL
SCALE: NTS - ELEVATION VIEW

TYP. BOOTH CEILING - PLENUM DETAIL
SCALE: NTS - ELEVATION VIEW

TYP. HIP PANEL SUPPORT DETAIL
SCALE: NTS - ELEVATION VIEW

TYP. RIB TO PANEL CONNECTION DETAIL
SCALE: NTS ELEVATION VIEW

TYP. RIB TO RIB ANGLE CONNECTION DETAIL
SCALE: NTS ELEVATION VIEW

TYP. MAN DOOR TO PANEL DETAIL
SCALE: NTS ELEVATION VIEW

TYP. PANEL TO FLOOR DETAIL
SCALE: NTS - ELEVATION VIEW

TYP. MAU BRACKET TO MAU DETAIL
SCALE: NTS - PLAN VIEW

TYP. PLENUM SUPPORT ANGLE TO BOOTH PANEL CONNECTION
SCALE: NTS ELEVATION VIEW

TYP. FIRE CURTAIN TO RIB STRUCTURE CONNECTION
SCALE: NTS ELEVATION VIEW

STANDARD LIGHT FIXTURE ASSEMBLY
SCALE: N.T.S.

HAZARDOUS LOCATION LIGHT FIXTURE
SCALE: N.T.S.                                                 ASSEMBLY

INSIDE ACCESS LIGHT FIXTURE ASSEMBLY
SCALE: N.T.S.  

A B C D E

F G H J K

L M N P Q

ROHNER 
DETAIL SHEET

BD1

26
50

 N
E 

AN
D

RE
SE

N
 R

O
AD

, S
U

IT
E 

10
2

HGS

1-29-14

STANDARD BOOTH
DETAIL SHEET

VARIOUS

VA
N

CO
U

VE
R,

 W
A 

 9
86

61

R
O
H
N
ER

A 
ST

AN
D

AR
D

 B
AT

CH
 O

VE
N

 D
ET

AI
L 

SH
EE

T 
BY

:

TYP. PLENUM REINFORCMENT DETAIL
SCALE: NTS - ELEVATION VIEW

12-10 GAGE RIB STRUCTURE

BOOTH PANEL
(PLENUM CEILING)

1/4-20 NUT/BOLT

1/4-20 NUT/BOLT

BOOTH PLENUM
PANEL (END)

14 GA SUPPORT PLATE SANDWICHED
BETWEEN END BOOTH PANELS

FILTER BAFFLE PANEL

BOOTH WALL
PANEL (END)

1/4-20 NUT/BOLT

1/4-20 NUT/BOLT

DOUBLE RIB STRUCTURE

SUPPORT PANEL

DOUBLE RIB STRUCTURE

14GA RIB ANGLE (6)
 SEE SECTION VIEW

SANDWICH PANEL
BETWEEN RIBS

ATTACHES TO
PLENUM PANEL

ATTACHES TO
HIP PANEL

ATTACHES TO CEILING PANEL

SECTION VIEW

SUPPORT PANEL

RIB ANGLE

1/4-20 NUT/BOLT (TYP)

SANDWICH PANEL TAB BETWEEN
DOUBLE RIB STRUCTURE

REINFORCMENT PANEL

FILTER BAFFLE PANEL FILTER BAFFLE PANEL

BOOTH PANEL
(PLENUM CEILING)

BOOTH PANEL
(PLENUM CEILING)1/4-20 NUT/BOLT (TYP)

FLOOR TRACK 
(SIZE & GAUGE MAY VARY)

RIB ANGLE (SIZE & GAUGE MAY VARY)

RIB (SIZE & GAUGE MAY VARY)

BOOTH PANEL
(SIZE & GAUGE MAY VARY)

(CONCRETE SLAB)

BOOTH PANEL (SIZE & GAUGE MAY VARY)

BOOTH PANEL (SIZE & GAUGE MAY VARY)

BOOTH PANEL (SIZE & GAUGE MAY VARY)

RIB JOINT (SIZE & GAUGE MAY VARY)
RIB JOINT (SIZE & GAUGE MAY VARY)

RIB (SIZE & GAUGE MAY VARY)

BOOTH PANEL (SIZE & GAUGE MAY VARY)

5
16 in

1/4-20 NUT/BOLT

ANCHOR PER ENGINEERING
SPECIFICATIONS

12 GA ANGLE 1-1/4" X 1-1/4" X 4"

(4) #14-20 X 3/4"

(2) 1/2" X 1" BOLT

(2) 1/2" NUT

11
4 in

MAU SUPPORT CHANNEL
(SIZE & GAUGE MAY VARY)

NOTE:
FASTEN ANGLE
WITHIN 1'-0"
OF CORNER
MINIMUM 6'-0"
ON CENTER - 
LONG SIDE ONLY

MAU

MAN DOOR ASSEMBLY 

FASTEN PANEL TO RIB STRUCTURE
WITH PROVIDED NUT AND BOLT 

PLENUM SUPPORT ANGLE (SIZE AND GAUGE MAY VARY)
PINCHES BETWEEN FILTER GRIDS THEN BETWEEN 
BOOTH PANELS

BOOTH PANEL (SIZE AND GAUGE MAY VARY)

FILTER GRID ASSEMBLY

RIB STRUCTURE 
(SIZE AND GAUGE MAY VARY)

14 GA FIRE CURTAIN FASTENS
TO INSIDE OF RIB FLANGE SHARING
HARDWARE 



ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

ISOMETRIC VIEW

NOT TO SCALE

FRONT VIEW

3/4"= 1'-0"

PLAN VIEW

3/4"= 1'-0"

RIGHT VIEW

3/8"= 1'-0"

REAR VIEW

3/4"= 1'-0"

HGS

RM12 LEFT HOUSING

FLOOR PLANS/

ELEVATIONS/

SECTIONS

1/5/17

RM1

-

16.1 - 1/7/17

INITIAL RELEASE

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R
E
S
E
N

 
R
O

A
D

 
S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R
,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

R
O

H
N

E
R

R
E
C
L
A
I
M

 
M

O
D

U
L
E
 
-
 
R
M

1
2
 
L
E
F
T
 
H

O
U

S
I
N

G
:

LEFT VIEW

3/8"= 1'-0"

READ PRIOR TO SIGNING!
Rohner engineering specifications shown on this approval drawing 

may differ from the equipment quotation. Please review all 
specifications on this approval drawing and compare to your signed 
quotation or purchase order. By signing this approval drawing the 

purchaser accepts these specifications in lieu of the quotation
 specifications and releases the equipment to be manufactured as 

shown in this drawing. Any changes requested after release to 
production will result in an upcharge of 5% of the total contract 

amount plus all additional design, engineering and materials 
cost plus normal gross profit margin.

APPROVAL

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION WITH

NO CHANGES REQUIRED.

APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION WITH

CHANGES NOTED.

(NOTE: MAKE ALL CHANGES IN RED INK)

NOT APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION,

REQUIRES NEW SUBMITTAL DRAWINGS.

GAS SUPPLY:     NATURAL GAS     PROPANE

POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE REQUIRED:

     208V        230V        460V

     1           3
LIGHTING:     120V        277V 

NOTE: EQUIPMENT REQUIRES A HIGH PRESSURE

STEPDOWN REGULATOR SUPPLIED BY OTHERS WITH

OUTPUT OF ½ PSI (14" W.C.) AT THE MIDPOINT OF THE

ADJUSTMENT WITHIN 10' OF EQUIPMENT.  ½ PSI (14"

W.C.) MINIMUM IS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE RATED UNIT

BTUH OUTPUT.  REGULATOR SHOULD BE LOCATED NO

CLOSER THAN 2' AND NO FURTHER THAN 10' OF EQUIPMENT

CONNECTION POINT.

COMPANY DATE

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE TITLE

DIMENSIONS/DETAILS WITH AN  * DENOTE A DESIGN

CHANGE FROM CONTRACT 

EXTRACTION PORT OPTION 2

POWDER HOPPER VENT HOSE 

LOCATION, FIELD CUT AS REQ.

EXTRACTION PORT OPTION 1

3/4" PIPE FITTING FOR FLUIDIZED BED

3'-11" W.D.

4'-9" O.D.

3
'
-
9
 
1
/
4
"

2'- 5/8"

7
'
-
8
"
 
R
E
Q

.
 
O

P
E
N

I
N

G

1
1
'
-
3
 
3
/
4
"
 
O

.
D

.

10'-11 11/16" O.D.

10'-1 9/16" W.D.

4
'
-
9
"
 
O

.
D

.

3
'
-
1
1
"
 
W

.
D

.

RM SERIES RECLAIM MODULES:  

1.  (1) EACH 24” BACKWARD INCLINED DIRECT-DRIVE FAN WITH ____HP MOTOR RATED FOR UP TO _____ CFM @ ____” S.P.  

2.  (12) CELLULOSE 14” x 26” CARTRIDGE-STYLE PRIMARY FILTERS.

3.  (5) EACH 24” x 24” FINAL FILTERS RATED FOR 99.9% EFFICIENCY.

4.  (6) BACK-PULSE CLEANING SOLENOIDS, PRE-PLUMBED AND WIRED.  

5.  RECLAIM MODULES ARE CONSTRUCTED USING GALVANIZED STEEL. 

6.  (1) 460V/3/60 INDUSTRIAL UL LISTED NEMA 12 CONTROL PANEL, COMPLETE WITH:

    A.  BLOWER MOTOR VFD

    B.  DIGITAL BACK-PULSE CLEANING BOARD WITH MANUAL TIMER

    C.  PANEL-MOUNTED MAGNEHELIC  

    D.  LIGHTING CONTACTOR (AS NEEDED)

    E.  AIR SOLENOID & FIRE SYSTEM INTERLOCK. 

CONTROL PANEL FACTORY MOUNTED RIGHT ORIENTATION



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Assy - Reclaim Module 12000 Mechanical UnitA-RM-12000-Left-M-16.11RM-1

Assy - Reclaim Module 12000 Rollaway unitA-RM-12000-Left-R-16.11RM-2

Assy - Reclaim Module Tunnel Conneciton FrameA-RM-12000-TCF-104-92-021RM-3

Dust Collector Cartridge Filter- 12"dx26"- Open/ClosedDCCF-14d-26-OC-028RM-4

Dust Collector Cartridge Filter- 12"dx26"- Open/ClosedDCCF-14d-26-OO-028RM-5

ISSUED DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JOB NO:

DRAWING TITLE:

R
O

H
N

E
R

 
M

E
C
H

A
N

I
C
A
L
,
 
I
N

C
.

D
.
B
.
A
.
 
"
R

O
H

N
E
R

"

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R

E
S
E
N

 
R
D

.

S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R

,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
8
5
-
7
6
4
1
 
V
O

I
C
E

(
3
6
0
)
 
8
9
6
-
5
7
4
8
 
F
A
X

W
A
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
R

O
H

N
E
M

I
0
1
5
L
H

O
R
.
 
L
I
C
.
 
#

 
1
3
5
5
4
9

C
A
#

 
7
9
2
6
5
4

W
W

W
.
R

O
H

N
E
R

-
U

S
A
.
C
O

M

 

SHEET NO:

EQUIP. NO:

C  2007- 2014 ROHNER ALL RIGHTS

RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS

EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE THE

EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF ROHNER

AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED 

IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT 

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION OF ROHNER.

 

DGR

REV:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE(S):

-

RM12 LEFT HOUSING

RM3

HGS

1/5/17

EXPLODED

ISOMETRIC

ASSEMBLY

DRAWING

1.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:  

     A.  PANEL-TO-PANEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND NUTS.

     B.  PANEL-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE #14 TEKSX3/4".

     C.  PANEL-TO-RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X3/4" HEX BOLTS AND 

NUTS.

     D.  RIB STRUCTURE-TO RIB STRUCTURE FASTENING TO USE 5/8-11X1 1/4" HEX 

BOLTS AND NUTS.

     E.  PANEL/FLOOR TRACK-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/4"X1 1/2" POUND-IN 

CONCRETE ANCHORS: MIN. (2) PER PANEL, THEN  @ 3'-0" O.C. THEREAFTER (TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     F.  RIB ANCHOR-TO-CONCRETE FASTENING TO USE 1/2"X5 1/2" WEDGE ANCHORS, (2)

PER RIB ANCHOR (TO BE SUPPLIED BY INSTALLER).

     G.  PRODUCT DOOR HINGE-TO-TUBE STEEL FASTENING TO USE 1/4-20X1" 

SELF-DRILLING SCREW.

GENERAL NOTES:

 

 

-

16.1 - 1/7/17

RM-1

RM-2

RM-4

RM-5

RM-1

STEP #1: TUBE STEEL FRAME FASTENS TO 

BOOTH TUNNEL WITH PROVIDED TEK SCREWS 

 

STEP #3: RM-4 AND RM-5 ARE PLACE ON 

SUPPORT RODS THEN COMPRESSED

BY TIGHTENING COMPRESSION HANDLE

ON BACK SIDE OF RM-2

 

IF HANDLE IS IN NEED OF

REPAIR REMOVE PIN AND 

UNTHREAD HANDLE 

REPLACE WORN PART 

AND REPLACE HANDLE AND 

PIN

STEP #4: RM-2 ROLLS INTO PLACE ALIGNING

WITH TUNNEL AND CUTOUT IN RM-1

THEN RATCHETED DOWN WITH PROVIDED 

RATCHET STRAP ASSEMBLY 

STEP #2: FIELD LOCATE RM1 AND 

FASTEN TO TUBE STEEL FRAME 

WITH PROVIDED 3/8"-18 X 3" BOLTS

TEK SCREWING TO CEILING WITH 

PROVIDED TEK SCREWSTHEN 

ANCHOR TO FLOOR 

EXTENSION SHIPS LOOSE AND 

ATTACHES TO TOP OF MECHANICAL

UNIT WITH PROVIDED TEK SCREWS -

REMOVE SHIPPING HARDWARE PLACE

BOX ALIGNING WITH CUTOUT AND FASTEN

CEILING WITH PROVIDED TEK SCREWS

2
6
5
0
 
N

E
 
A
N

D
R
E
S
E
N

 
R
O

A
D

 
S
U

I
T
E
 
1
0
2

R
O

H
N

E
R

R
E
C
L
A
I
M

 
M

O
D

U
L
E
 
-
 
R
M

1
2
 
L
E
F
T
 
H

O
U

S
I
N

G
:

V
A
N

C
O

U
V
E
R
,
 
W

A
 
9
8
6
6
1




	R2016151 - System Index - Approval - 16.0
	R2016151 - System Layout Complete 16.2 - 12-12-2016
	R2016151 - Part Lift Elevator Load - Approval - 16.1
	R2016151 - Part Lift Elevator Unload - Approval - 16.2
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17 - Construction Set 16.1
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17 - Plan Sht. 3
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01 - Structure - Sht. 3.1
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01 - Floor Track - Sht. 3.2
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01 - Sidewalls - Sht. 3.3
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01 - Endwalls - Sht. 3.4
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01 - Ceiling - Sht. 3.5
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01 - Duct - Sht. 3.6
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01 - Flashing - Sht. 3.7
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01 - Flashing - Sht. 3.7a
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01 - Air Curtain - Sht. 3.8
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01 - Insulated Floor - Sht. 3.9
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-17-01 - Return Duct - Sht. 3.10
	PO2 - Process Oven Detail Sheet
	POHT Exhaust switch
	Standard POHT Exhaust Run

	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50 - Construction Set 16.1
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50 - Structure - Sht. 4.1
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50 - Floor Track - Sht. 4.2
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50 - Sidewalls - Sht. 4.3
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50 - Endwalls - Sht. 4.4
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50 - Ceiling - Sht. 4.5
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50 - Discharge Duct - Sht. 4.6
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50 - Flashing - Sht. 4.7
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50 - Flashing - Sht. 4.7a
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50 - Flashing - Sht. 4.7b
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50-01 - Air Curtain - Sht. 4.8
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50-01 - Insulated Floor - Sht. 4.9
	R2016151 - POHT-WP-4.5-21.5-50-01 - Return Duct - Sht. 4.10
	PO2 - Process Oven Detail Sheet
	POHT Exhaust switch
	Standard POHT Exhaust Run

	R2016151 - PBCEF - RM12000-5-18-16 - Construction Set 16.2
	R2016151 - PBCEF-RM12000-5-18-16 - Plan Sheet 5 16.2
	R2016151 - PBCEF-RM12000-5-18-16 - Structure - Sht. 5.1
	R2016151 - PBCEF-RM12000-5-18-16 - Side Walls - Sht. 5.2
	R2016151 - PBCEF-RM12000-5-18-16 - Ceiling - Sht. 5.3
	R2016151 - PBCEF-RM12000-5-18-16 - Endwalls - Sht. 5.4
	R2016151 - PBCEF-RM12000-5-18-16 - Deck Structure - Sht. 5.5
	BD1 - Booth Detail Sheet 1
	A-RM-12000-Left-Customer Construction Set
	RM-12000-Left-Complete-RM1-16.1
	RM-12000-Left-Complete-RM3-16.1





